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First Generation

1.  John Theodore Schiefen Jr. [1402], son of John Theodore Schiefen Sr. [1381] and Sandra Ann Diego [480], was
born on 11 Jul 1962 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York.

John married Elizabeth Ann Rohrbach [1403] [MRIN: 502], daughter of John Rohrbach [1404] and Marian Harhay 
[1405], on 3 Sep 1988 in Parma Heights, Ohio. Elizabeth was born on 23 Sep 1965 in Parma Heights, Ohio.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Kelsey Julia Schiefen [1406] was born on 20 Mar 1994 in Irvine, California.

ii. Carli Sandra Schiefen [1407] was born on 4 Nov 1997 in Jacksonville, Florida.
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Second Generation (Parents)

2.  John Theodore Schiefen Sr. [1381], son of Theodore Henry Schiefen [1394] and Julia Marie Mowchan [1395],
was born on 23 Feb 1937 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York.

John married Sandra Ann Diego [480] [MRIN: 494] on 7 Nov 1959 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York. Sandra was
born on 30 Dec 1940 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Catherine Ann Schiefen [1396] was born on 26 Jan 1961 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York.
Catherine married Robert DeYoung [1397] [MRIN: 500], son of Lyle DeYoung [1398] and Ila
Alexander [1399], on 15 Dec 1979 in Waterloo, Seneca County, New York. Robert was born on 6 Jul
1957.

1 ii. John Theodore Schiefen Jr. [1402] (born on 11 Jul 1962 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York).
John married Elizabeth Ann Rohrbach [1403] [MRIN: 502], daughter of John Rohrbach [1404]
and Marian Harhay [1405], on 3 Sep 1988 in Parma Heights, Ohio. Elizabeth was born on 23 Sep
1965 in Parma Heights, Ohio.

iii. Cynthia Jean Schiefen [1408] was born on 27 May 1965 in Binghamton, Broome County, New York.
Cynthia married Brian William Kays [1409] [MRIN: 504], son of William Kays [4851] and Linda
Wilfong [4852], on 23 Jun 1990 in Waterloo, Seneca County, New York. Brian was born on 18 Mar
1968 in Scranton, Pennsylvania.

iv. Steven James Schiefen [1412] was born on 31 Jul 1969 in Liberty, Sullivan County, New York.
Steven married Deirdre Claire Driscoll [1413] [MRIN: 505], daughter of Daniel Driscoll [1414]
and Doris Delong [1415], on 8 Aug 1995. Deirdre was born on 13 Sep 1968 in Reading,
Massachusetts.

3.  Sandra Ann Diego [480], daughter of Mario Diego [478] and Marian Esther Bowker [360], was born on 30 Dec
1940 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York.

Sandra married John Theodore Schiefen Sr. [1381] [MRIN: 494] on 7 Nov 1959 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York.
John was born on 23 Feb 1937 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York.
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Third Generation (Grandparents)

4.  Theodore Henry Schiefen [1394], son of Peter B. Schiefen [4835] and Mary Ann Bauer Irlenborn [4836],
was born on 16 Aug 1902 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York, died on 18 Mar 1987 in Elmira, Chemung County,
New York at age 84, and was buried on 21 Mar 1987 in Horseheads, Chemung County, New York.

Theodore married Julia Marie Mowchan [1395] [MRIN: 499] on 28 Oct 1924 in Elmira Heights, Chemung County, New
York. Julia was born on 18 Apr 1904 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York, died on 23 Feb 2000 in Waterloo, Seneca
County, New York at age 95, and was buried on 26 Feb 2000 in Horseheads, Chemung County, New York.

Children from this marriage were:

2 i. John Theodore Schiefen Sr. [1381] (born on 23 Feb 1937 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York).
John married Sandra Ann Diego [480] [MRIN: 494], daughter of Mario Diego [478] and Marian
Esther Bowker [360], on 7 Nov 1959 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York. Sandra was born on 30
Dec 1940 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York.

ii. Harold John Schiefen [4853] was born on 10 Sep 1926 in Elmira Heights, Chemung County, New
York and died on 11 Sep 1926 in Elmira Heights, Chemung County, New York.

5.  Julia Marie Mowchan [1395] was born on 18 Apr 1904 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York, died on 23 Feb 2000
in Waterloo, Seneca County, New York at age 95, and was buried on 26 Feb 2000 in Horseheads, Chemung County, New
York.

Julia married Theodore Henry Schiefen [1394] [MRIN: 499] on 28 Oct 1924 in Elmira Heights, Chemung County, New
York. Theodore was born on 16 Aug 1902 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York, died on 18 Mar 1987 in Elmira,
Chemung County, New York at age 84, and was buried on 21 Mar 1987 in Horseheads, Chemung County, New York.

6.  Mario Diego [478], son of James Diego [5292] and Lillian [5293], was born on 27 Nov 1919 in Auburn, Cayuga
County, New York and died on 2 May 1994 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York at age 74.

Mario married Marian Esther Bowker [360] [MRIN: 207] on 30 Mar 1940 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York.
Marian was born on 2 Sep 1920 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York and died on 9 Jan 2006 in Auburn, Cayuga
County, New York at age 85.

Children from this marriage were:

i. James Diego [479].  James married Catherine Ann Sahl [5189] [MRIN: 1685], daughter of Charles
Sahl [5240], in Apr 1985.

3 ii. Sandra Ann Diego [480] (born on 30 Dec 1940 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York).  Sandra
married John Theodore Schiefen Sr. [1381] [MRIN: 494], son of Theodore Henry Schiefen [1394]
and Julia Marie Mowchan [1395], on 7 Nov 1959 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York. John was
born on 23 Feb 1937 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York.

iii. Marie Diego [481] died on 24 Oct 2010.

iv. John W. Diego [482].  John married someone.

v. Nancy Diego [1379] was born on 19 Jul 1942 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York.  Nancy married
Richard Picciano [1380] [MRIN: 493], son of Patsy Picciano [4830] and Mary Helen Greene 
[4831], on 11 Feb 1961. Richard was born on 17 Jan 1938.

7.  Marian Esther Bowker [360], daughter of Frank Seneca Bowker [318] and Edith Louella Greenfield [317],
was born on 2 Sep 1920 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York and died on 9 Jan 2006 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New
York at age 85.

Marian married Mario Diego [478] [MRIN: 207] on 30 Mar 1940 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York. Mario was
born on 27 Nov 1919 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York and died on 2 May 1994 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New
York at age 74.
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Fourth Generation (Great-Grandparents)

8.  Peter B. Schiefen [4835], son of Joseph Herman Schiefen [4837] and Anna Marie Sable [4854], was born on
18 Mar 1864 in Koln, Germany, died on 30 Sep 1921 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York at age 57, and was buried in
1921 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York.

General Notes: Immigrated to Cohocton, NY with Fredrich William on Feb 21, 1872. In Germany his occupation a
bank porter. Married Elizabeth Foltz in Cohocton in1886. Peter was employed as a store clerk for Schultz Brothers
in Cohocton, NY. .In 1890 Peter Schiefen and John Schultz opened a chain grocery store in Cohocton.
 

Peter married Mary Ann Bauer Irlenborn [4836] [MRIN: 1559] in 1892 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York. Mary
was born on 29 Dec 1865 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York, died on 2 Apr 1947 in Elmira, Chemung County, New
York at age 81, and was buried in 1947 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York.

Children from this marriage were:

4 i. Theodore Henry Schiefen [1394] (born on 16 Aug 1902 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York -
died on 18 Mar 1987 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York).  Theodore married Julia Marie
Mowchan [1395] [MRIN: 499] on 28 Oct 1924 in Elmira Heights, Chemung County, New York. Julia
was born on 18 Apr 1904 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York, died on 23 Feb 2000 in Waterloo,
Seneca County, New York at age 95, and was buried on 26 Feb 2000 in Horseheads, Chemung County,
New York.

ii. Charles Joseph Schiefen [4855] was born on 6 Jan 1893 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York and
died on 9 Apr 1976 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York at age 83.  Charles married Mary Sullivan 
[4958] [MRIN: 1590] on 14 Sep 1931. Mary was born in 1897 and died in 1965 at age 68.

iii. Albert G. Schiefen [4856] was born on 1 Nov 1897 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York and
died on 11 May 1993 in Horseheads, Chemung County, New York at age 95.  Albert married
Florence M Holton [4961] [MRIN: 1592] on 22 Sep 1922 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York.
Florence was born in 1896 and died on 13 Feb 1946 in Elmira Heights, Chemung County, New York
at age 50.  Albert next married Bessie [4962] [MRIN: 1593] on 4 Dec 1954 in Elmira, Chemung
County, New York. Bessie was born on 21 Jul 1895 and died on 27 Jul 1975 in Elmira Heights,
Chemung County, New York at age 80.

iv. Joseph Edward Schiefen [4857] was born in 1908 and died in 1975 at age 67.

v. Alma Schiefen [4858] was born in 1905 and died in 1941 at age 36.

Peter next married Elizabeth Foltz [4859] [MRIN: 1567] in 1886 in Cohocton, Steuben County, New York. Elizabeth
was born in 1865 and died in 1890 in Cohocton, Steuben County, New York at age 25.

The child from this marriage was:

i. William Friederich Schiefen [4860] was born in 1886 and died in 1929 at age 43.

9.  Mary Ann Bauer Irlenborn [4836] was born on 29 Dec 1865 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York, died on 2 Apr
1947 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York at age 81, and was buried in 1947 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York.

Mary married Peter B. Schiefen [4835] [MRIN: 1559] in 1892 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York. Peter was born
on 18 Mar 1864 in Koln, Germany, died on 30 Sep 1921 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York at age 57, and was
buried in 1921 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York.

12.  James Diego [5292] was born in 1888 in Italy.

James married Lillian [5293] [MRIN: 1713]. Lillian was born in 1897 in Italy.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Olympia Diego [5294] was born in 1915 in New Jersey.

ii. Nicholas Diego [5295] was born in 1916 in New Jersey.

iii. Antionette Diego [5296] was born in 1918 in New York.

6 iv. Mario Diego [478] (born on 27 Nov 1919 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York - died on 2 May
1994 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York).  Mario married Marian Esther Bowker [360] [MRIN:
207], daughter of Frank Seneca Bowker [318] and Edith Louella Greenfield [317], on 30 Mar
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1940 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York. Marian was born on 2 Sep 1920 in Auburn, Cayuga
County, New York and died on 9 Jan 2006 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York at age 85.

v. John Diego [5297] was born in 1921 in New York.

vi. Rose Diego [5298] was born in 1923 in New York.

vii. Mary Diego [5299] was born in 1925 in New York.

viii. Michael Diego [5300] was born in 1926 in New York.

ix. Joseph Diego [5301] was born in 1926 in New York.

x. Frederick Diego [5302] was born in 1927 in New York.

13.  Lillian  [5293] was born in 1897 in Italy.

Lillian married James Diego [5292] [MRIN: 1713]. James was born in 1888 in Italy.

14.  Frank Seneca Bowker [318], son of Amaziah Chester Bowker [1432] and Mary Clara Smith [1504], was born
on 22 Oct 1882 in Sempronius, Cayuga County, New York and died on 6 Dec 1933 in Dresserville, New York at age 51.

General Notes: Ahnentafel, Generation No. 1
 
1. Frank Seneca BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20259> was born 22 OCT 1882 in
Sempronius, Cayuga Co, New York, and died 6 DEC 1933 in Rochester, New York. He was buried in Sand hill
Cemetery, Dresserville, New York. He was the son of 2. Amaziah BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?
op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20257> and 3. Mary C SMITH </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20258>.
He married Edith Louella GREENFIELD </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20269> 17 FEB 1907. She
was born 2 SEP 1886 in Dresserville, New York, and died 19 AUG 1950 in Auburn, Cayuga Co, New York. 
   
   
 
Ahnentafel, Generation No. 2
 
2. Amaziah BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20257> was born 3 APR 1849 in
Groton, New York, and died JUL 1940 in Dryden, New York. He was the son of 4. Jefferson BOWKER </cgi-
bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20318> and 5. Sophronia HENDERSON </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?
op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20319>.
 
3. Mary C SMITH </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20258> was born 8 JAN 1850 in Summer
Hill, Cayuga Co, New York, and died 5 FEB 1893 in Dresserville, New York. 
   
   Children of Mary C SMITH and Amaziah BOWKER are:
   i. Myrtie Mae BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I12543> was born 15 FEB
1871, and died 23 APR 1935. She married James Otis SEARLS </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911
&id=I12542>, son of James Edwin SEARLS and Ada JAYNE. He was born 31 JUL 1865, and died 29 FEB 1936. 
   ii. Minnie BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20263> was born 1872. She
married Earl BRANCH </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20267>. 
   iii. Charles BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20260> was born 1873. He
married Linnie GOODALE </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20268>. 
   iv. Joseph L BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20261> was born 1879.
   1. v. Frank Seneca BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20259> was born 22 OCT
1882 in Sempronius, Cayuga Co, New York, and died 6 DEC 1933 in Rochester, New York. He married Edith
Louella GREENFIELD </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20269> 17 FEB 1907. She was born 2 SEP
1886 in Dresserville, New York, and died 19 AUG 1950 in Auburn, Cayuga Co, New York. 
   vi. Lydia BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20264> was born 1884. She
married Orville MILES </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20270>. 
   vii. Horace BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20262> was born 1887. He
married Frances UNKOWN </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20271>. 
   viii. Ada BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20265> was born 5 FEB 1893, and
died 5 FEB 1893.
   ix. Mary BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20266> was born 5 FEB 1893,
and died 5 FEB 1893.
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Ahnentafel, Generation No. 3
 
4. Jefferson BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20318> was born 1807 in Lansing,
Tomkins Co, New York, and died 1857 in Locke, Cayuga Co, New York. He was the son of 8. John BOWKER </cgi-
bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20320> and 9. Jerusha ROBINSON </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?
op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20321>.
 
5. Sophronia HENDERSON </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20319> was born 1809 in New
York. 
   
   Children of Sophronia HENDERSON and Jefferson BOWKER are:
   i. Calvin BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20274>.
   ii. William Henry BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20275>.
   iii. Madison BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20276>.
   iv. Jefferson BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20277>.
   v. Sylvester BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20278>.
   vi. Harrison BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20279>.
   vii. Julia BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20280>. She married Unknown
ROBBINS </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20287>. 
   viii. Amanda BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20281>. She married Unknown
RYDER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20288>. 
   ix. Cordelia BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20282>.
   x. Unknown BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20283>.
   xi. Unknown BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20284>.
   xii. Unknown BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20285>.
   xiii. Unknown BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20286>.
   2. xiv. Amaziah BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20257> was born 3 APR 1849
in Groton, New York, and died JUL 1940 in Dryden, New York. He married Mary C SMITH </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?
op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20258> 10 MAY 1870. She was born 8 JAN 1850 in Summer Hill, Cayuga Co, New
York, and died 5 FEB 1893 in Dresserville, New York. He married Rose SHERMAN </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?
op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20272> AFT 1893. She was born 1877, and died 5 DEC 1932 in Dresserville, New
York. 
 
Ahnentafel, Generation No. 4
 
8. John BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20320> was born 1771 in Ulster Co, New
York, and died 16 SEP 1855 in Lansing, Tomkins Co, New York. He was the son of 16. Silas BOWKER </cgi-
bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20322> and 17. Unknown UNKNOWN </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?
op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I35797>.
 
9. Jerusha ROBINSON </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20321> was born ABT 1782. 
   
   Child of Jerusha ROBINSON and John BOWKER is:
   4. i. Jefferson BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20318> was born 1807 in
Lansing, Tomkins Co, New York, and died 1857 in Locke, Cayuga Co, New York. He married Sophronia
HENDERSON </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20319>. She was born 1809 in New York. 
 
Ahnentafel, Generation No. 5
 
16. Silas BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20322> was born 1751 in Tamaqua,
Pennsylvania, and died 1832 in Locke, Cayuga Co, New York. 
 
17. Unknown UNKNOWN </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I35797>. 
   
   Child of Unknown UNKNOWN and Silas BOWKER is:
   8. i. John BOWKER </cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20320> was born 1771 in Ulster
Co, New York, and died 16 SEP 1855 in Lansing, Tomkins Co, New York. He married Jerusha ROBINSON </cgi-
bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:3257911&id=I20321>. She was born ABT 1782. 
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Frank married Edith Louella Greenfield [317] [MRIN: 137] on 17 Feb 1907. Edith was born on 2 Sep 1886 in
Dresserville, New York and died on 19 Aug 1950 in Auburn, Cayuga, New York, USA at age 63.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Gerald Edison Bowker [358] was born on 19 Jun 1912 in New York and died on 4 Feb 1977 in
Louisvulle, Kentucky at age 64.  Gerald married Josephine D'Amato [473] [MRIN: 205].

ii. Winnifred Bowker [359] was born on 23 May 1917 in New York.  Winnifred married J. Kemsey
Mackey [474] [MRIN: 206], son of James Emmet Mackey [3755] and Ada Elizabeth Jameson [3756].

7 iii. Marian Esther Bowker [360] (born on 2 Sep 1920 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York - died on 9
Jan 2006 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York).  Marian married Mario Diego [478] [MRIN: 207],
son of James Diego [5292] and Lillian [5293], on 30 Mar 1940 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New
York. Mario was born on 27 Nov 1919 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York and died on 2 May 1994
in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York at age 74.

15.  Edith Louella Greenfield [317], daughter of Burnham Burdette Greenfield [300] and Cora Cuykendall 
[299], was born on 2 Sep 1886 in Dresserville, New York and died on 19 Aug 1950 in Auburn, Cayuga, New York, USA at
age 63.

Edith married Frank Seneca Bowker [318] [MRIN: 137] on 17 Feb 1907. Frank was born on 22 Oct 1882 in
Sempronius, Cayuga County, New York and died on 6 Dec 1933 in Dresserville, New York at age 51.

Edith next married Jim Jones [319] [MRIN: 138], son of Unknown and Sherman [3796].
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Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandparents)

16.  Joseph Herman Schiefen [4837], son of Friedreich Wilhelm Schiefen [4838] and Elizabeth Dohe [4842], was
born in 1826 in Harmonie, Germany and died in 1921 in Cohocton, Steuben County, New York at age 95.

General Notes: Came to USA in 1868. Settled in Cohocton, NY
 

Joseph married Anna Marie Sable [4854] [MRIN: 1560] in Bavaria, Germany. Anna was born in 1826 in Germany and
died in 1912 in Cohocton, Steuben County, New York at age 86.

Children from this marriage were:

8 i. Peter B. Schiefen [4835] (born on 18 Mar 1864 in Koln, Germany - died on 30 Sep 1921 in Elmira,
Chemung County, New York).  Peter married Mary Ann Bauer Irlenborn [4836] [MRIN: 1559] in
1892 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York. Mary was born on 29 Dec 1865 in Elmira, Chemung
County, New York, died on 2 Apr 1947 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York at age 81, and was
buried in 1947 in Elmira, Chemung County, New York.  Peter next married Elizabeth Foltz [4859]
[MRIN: 1567] in 1886 in Cohocton, Steuben County, New York. Elizabeth was born in 1865 and died
in 1890 in Cohocton, Steuben County, New York at age 25.

ii. Christine Schiefen [4861] was born in 1855.

iii. Anthony Joseph Schiefen [4862] was born in 1858.

iv. Gertrude Schiefen [4863] was born in Steuben County, New York.

v. Mary Schiefen [4864] was born in 1861 in Germany.

vi. William Friederich Schiefen [4865] was born in 1865 in Germany and died in 1947 at age 82.

vii. Elizabeth Lizzie Schiefen [4866] was born in 1869 in Steuben County, New York and died in 1945 at
age 76.

17.  Anna Marie Sable [4854] was born in 1826 in Germany and died in 1912 in Cohocton, Steuben County, New York
at age 86.

General Notes: Immigrated 1868 to Cohocton, NY Steuben County... Came with Joseph and their four children
 

Anna married Joseph Herman Schiefen [4837] [MRIN: 1560] in Bavaria, Germany. Joseph was born in 1826 in
Harmonie, Germany and died in 1921 in Cohocton, Steuben County, New York at age 95.

28.  Amaziah Chester Bowker [1432], son of Jefferson Bowker [1433] and Sephronia Henderson [1490], was
born on 3 Apr 1849 in Groton, Cayuga County, New York and died on 17 Jul 1940 in Dryden, Tompkins County, New
York at age 91.

Amaziah married Mary Clara Smith [1504] [MRIN: 512] on 10 May 1870. Mary was born on 8 Jan 1850 in Summerhill,
Cayuga County, New York and died on 5 Feb 1893 in Dresserville, New York at age 43.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Orin Smith Bowker [1505] was born in 1868 in New York.

ii. Myrte Mae Bowker [1506] was born on 15 Feb 1871 in Tompkins County, New York and died on 23
Apr 1936 at age 65.  Myrte married James Otis Searls [5249] [MRIN: 1704], son of James Edwin
Searls [5250] and Ada Jayne [5251]. James was born on 31 Jul 1865 and died on 29 Feb 1936 at age
70.

iii. Minnie Samantha Bowker [1507] was born on 22 Aug 1872 in Groton, Tompkins County, New York
and died on 22 Nov 1919 at age 47.  Minnie married Earl Branch [5252] [MRIN: 1706].

iv. Charles E. Bowker [1508] was born on 10 Sep 1873 in Groton, Tompkins County, New York and
died on 14 Jan 1936 in Dryden, Tompkins County, New York at age 62.  Charles married Linnie
Goodale [3079] [MRIN: 1007] on 14 Dec 1893. Linnie was born on 5 Jan 1877 in Lapeer, Cortland
County, New York and died on 13 Sep 1955 in Locke, Cayuga County, New York at age 78.

v. Joseph L. Bowker [1509] was born on 2 Mar 1879 in Groton, Tompkins County, New York and died
on 30 Oct 1957 in Virgil, New York at age 78.
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14 vi. Frank Seneca Bowker [318] (born on 22 Oct 1882 in Sempronius, Cayuga County, New York - died
on 6 Dec 1933 in Dresserville, New York).  Frank married Edith Louella Greenfield [317] [MRIN:
137], daughter of Burnham Burdette Greenfield [300] and Cora Cuykendall [299], on 17 Feb
1907. Edith was born on 2 Sep 1886 in Dresserville, New York and died on 19 Aug 1950 in Auburn,
Cayuga, New York, USA at age 63.

vii. Lydia Jane Bowker [1510] was born on 5 Jul 1884 in Summerhill, Cayuga County, New York and
died on 16 Aug 1954 at age 70.  Lydia married Orville Miles [3539] [MRIN: 1170] in 1902 in
Groton, Tompkins County, New York. Orville was born on 20 Jan 1872 in Eaton, Madison County,
New York.

viii. Horace Lewis Bowker [1511] was born on 14 Jun 1887 in Sempronius, Cayuga County, New York
and died on 23 Sep 1956 in Dryden, Tompkins County, New York at age 69.  Horace married Frances
E. [3159] [MRIN: 1027] about 1909. Frances was born in 1887 in New Jersey and died in Apr 1964 in
Dryden, Tompkins County, New York at age 77.

ix. Lewis Bowker [1512] was born on 17 Jun 1889.

x. Adah Bowker [1513] was born on 5 Feb 1893 in Sempronius, Cayuga County, New York and died on
5 Feb 1893 in Sempronius, Cayuga County, New York.

xi. Mary C. Bowker [1514] was born on 29 Jan 1893 in Sempronius, Cayuga County, New York and died
on 5 Feb 1893 in Sempronius, Cayuga County, New York.

29.  Mary Clara Smith [1504], daughter of Joel Smith [3540] and Betsy Covert [3541], was born on 8 Jan 1850 in
Summerhill, Cayuga County, New York and died on 5 Feb 1893 in Dresserville, New York at age 43.

Mary married Amaziah Chester Bowker [1432] [MRIN: 512] on 10 May 1870. Amaziah was born on 3 Apr 1849 in
Groton, Cayuga County, New York and died on 17 Jul 1940 in Dryden, Tompkins County, New York at age 91.

30.  Burnham Burdette Greenfield [300], son of Isaac Greenfield [5290] and Huldah [5291], was born on 29 Jun
1855 and died on 12 Dec 1893 at age 38.

Burnham married Cora Cuykendall [299] [MRIN: 128]. Cora was born on 21 Mar 1878 and died on 12 Mar 1943 at age
64.

The child from this marriage was:

15 i. Edith Louella Greenfield [317] (born on 2 Sep 1886 in Dresserville, New York - died on 19 Aug
1950 in Auburn, Cayuga, New York, USA).  Edith married Frank Seneca Bowker [318] [MRIN: 137],
son of Amaziah Chester Bowker [1432] and Mary Clara Smith [1504], on 17 Feb 1907. Frank
was born on 22 Oct 1882 in Sempronius, Cayuga County, New York and died on 6 Dec 1933 in
Dresserville, New York at age 51.  Edith next married Jim Jones [319] [MRIN: 138], son of
Unknown and Sherman [3796].

31.  Cora Cuykendall [299], daughter of Archibald McNeil Cuykendall [261] and Martha Anna Delano [262], was
born on 21 Mar 1878 and died on 12 Mar 1943 at age 64.

Cora married Burnham Burdette Greenfield [300] [MRIN: 128]. Burnham was born on 29 Jun 1855 and died on 12
Dec 1893 at age 38.
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Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandparents)

32.  Friedreich Wilhelm Schiefen [4838], son of Unknown Schiefen [4839] and Unknown, was born in 1801 in
Alzenbach-Koln, Deutschland, Germany and died in 1886 at age 85.

Friedreich married Elizabeth Dohe [4842] [MRIN: 1561] in Rhineland, Germany. Elizabeth was born in Rhineland
Area, Germany.

Children from this marriage were:

16 i. Joseph Herman Schiefen [4837] (born in 1826 in Harmonie, Germany - died in 1921 in Cohocton,
Steuben County, New York).  Joseph married Anna Marie Sable [4854] [MRIN: 1560] in Bavaria,
Germany. Anna was born in 1826 in Germany and died in 1912 in Cohocton, Steuben County, New
York at age 86.

ii. Carl Heinrich ( Charles ) Schiefen [4843]

iii. Friedreich Wilhelm (William) Schiefen [4844] was born on 11 Nov 1841 in Alzenbach-Koln,
Deutschland and died on 7 May 1928 in Hawarden, Sioux County, Iowa at age 86.  Friedreich married
Catherine Young [4849] [MRIN: 1565] on 18 Nov 1873 in Perkinsville, New York. Catherine was
born on 10 Aug 1857 in Wayland, Steuben County, New York and died on 14 Jul 1922 in Haywarden,
Iowa at age 64.

iv. Peter Schiefen [4845] was born in 1859 in Germany and died in 1923 in Earenbreitstein, Germany
at age 64.  Peter married Frieda Baer [4846] [MRIN: 1563] on 2 Nov 1892. Frieda was born in
Hillingen, Baden, Germany and died in 1929 in Ehrenbreitstein, A/RH, Germany.

33.  Elizabeth Dohe [4842] was born in Rhineland Area, Germany.

Elizabeth married Friedreich Wilhelm Schiefen [4838] [MRIN: 1561] in Rhineland, Germany. Friedreich was born in
1801 in Alzenbach-Koln, Deutschland, Germany and died in 1886 at age 85.

56.  Jefferson Bowker [1433], son of John Bowker Sr. [1434] and Jerusha Robinson [1478], was born on 18 Mar
1806 in Lansing, Tompkins County, New York and died on 24 May 1856 in Locke, Cayuga County, New York at age 50.

Jefferson married Sephronia Henderson [1490] [MRIN: 513] on 21 Apr 1824. Sephronia was born on 30 Apr 1809 in
Cayuga County, New York and died in 1889 in Tioga County, Pennsylvania at age 80.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Calvin Bowker [1491] was born on 2 Mar 1826.  Calvin married someone on 4 Jul 1846.

ii. Wanda Bowker [1492] was born on 10 Jul 1827 in New York.  Wanda married Charles Ryder 
[3293] [MRIN: 1073] in 1843. Charles was born about 1824.

iii. Alford (Alfred) Bowker [1493] was born on 8 Oct 1829 in Tompkins County, New York and died on
15 Apr 1866 at age 36.  Alford married Philinda (Philuss) Lowu [3163] [MRIN: 1028] on 21 Dec
1853. Philinda was born on 13 Jul 1832 in Tompkins County, New York and died on 25 May 1918 at
age 85.

iv. Martha J. Bowker [1494] was born on 29 Jan 1834.  Martha married someone on 1 Jan 1851.

v. Philanda Bowker [1495] was born on 31 Jan 1834 in New York.  Philanda married someone on 22
Dec 1853.

vi. Jefferson T. Bowker [1496] was born on 19 Feb 1836 in Tompkins County, New York and died on
22 Jan 1901 at age 64.  Jefferson married Adelia A. Colby [3165] [MRIN: 1029] on 22 Sep 1856.
Adelia was born in 1837 in Connecticut and died in 1919 at age 82.

vii. Madison Bowker [1497] was born on 19 Feb 1836 and died on 4 Mar 1836.

viii. Mary Bowker [1498] was born on 1 Mar 1838 in Tompkins County, New York.

ix. Roxsena Bowker [1499] was born on 18 Jun 1840 in Tompkins County, New York.  Roxsena married
someone on 20 Mar 1856.

x. Julia Ann Bowker [1500] was born on 2 Apr 1842 and died on 6 Jul 1917 at age 75.  Julia married
Henry Robbins [3294] [MRIN: 1077]. Henry was born in 1838 and died in 1905 at age 67.

xi. William Henry Bowker [1501] was born on 11 Mar 1844 in Tompkins County, New York and died
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in 1919 at age 75.  William married Elizabeth Horigan [3169] [MRIN: 1030] on 26 Jun 1873 in
Lancaster County, Nebraska. Elizabeth died about 1927.  William next married Jennie May Conley 
[3177] [MRIN: 1031] on 13 Nov 1861 in Groton, Tompkins County, New York. Jennie was born about
1845 in Groton, Tompkins County, New York.

xii. Sylvester Bowker [1502] was born on 4 Feb 1847 in Cayuga County, New York and died on 19 May
1900 in Rose Lake Twp, Osceloa County, Michigan at age 53.  Sylvester married Marianda Carrie
Brodgen [3188] [MRIN: 1034] on 6 Feb 1867 in Cayuga County, New York. Marianda was born on 16
Jul 1842 in Cortland County, New York and died on 12 Sep 1896 in Rose Lake Twp, Osceloa County,
Michigan at age 54.

28 xiii. Amaziah Chester Bowker [1432] (born on 3 Apr 1849 in Groton, Cayuga County, New York - died
on 17 Jul 1940 in Dryden, Tompkins County, New York).  Amaziah married Mary Clara Smith 
[1504] [MRIN: 512], daughter of Joel Smith [3540] and Betsy Covert [3541], on 10 May 1870.
Mary was born on 8 Jan 1850 in Summerhill, Cayuga County, New York and died on 5 Feb 1893 in
Dresserville, New York at age 43.

xiv. Elsie S. Bowker [1503] was born on 15 Jun 1855 in New York.

57.  Sephronia Henderson [1490] was born on 30 Apr 1809 in Cayuga County, New York and died in 1889 in Tioga
County, Pennsylvania at age 80.

Sephronia married Jefferson Bowker [1433] [MRIN: 513] on 21 Apr 1824. Jefferson was born on 18 Mar 1806 in
Lansing, Tompkins County, New York and died on 24 May 1856 in Locke, Cayuga County, New York at age 50.

58.  Joel Smith [3540].

Joel married Betsy Covert [3541] [MRIN: 1171].

The child from this marriage was:

29 i. Mary Clara Smith [1504] (born on 8 Jan 1850 in Summerhill, Cayuga County, New York - died on 5
Feb 1893 in Dresserville, New York).  Mary married Amaziah Chester Bowker [1432] [MRIN: 512],
son of Jefferson Bowker [1433] and Sephronia Henderson [1490], on 10 May 1870. Amaziah
was born on 3 Apr 1849 in Groton, Cayuga County, New York and died on 17 Jul 1940 in Dryden,
Tompkins County, New York at age 91.

59.  Betsy Covert [3541].

Betsy married Joel Smith [3540] [MRIN: 1171].

60.  Isaac Greenfield [5290] was born in 1821.

Isaac married Huldah [5291] [MRIN: 1712]. Huldah was born in 1842.

The child from this marriage was:

30 i. Burnham Burdette Greenfield [300] (born on 29 Jun 1855  - died on 12 Dec 1893).  Burnham
married Cora Cuykendall [299] [MRIN: 128], daughter of Archibald McNeil Cuykendall [261] and
Martha Anna Delano [262]. Cora was born on 21 Mar 1878 and died on 12 Mar 1943 at age 64.

61.  Huldah  [5291] was born in 1842.

Huldah married Isaac Greenfield [5290] [MRIN: 1712]. Isaac was born in 1821.

62.  Archibald McNeil Cuykendall [261], son of Ezra Cuykendall [190] and Harriet Lisk [192], was born on 12 Dec
1829 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died on 19 May 1908 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 78.

Archibald married Martha Anna Delano [262] [MRIN: 114] on 29 Feb 1848 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New
York. Martha was born on 28 Jan 1827 in Sodus, Wayne County, New York and died on 23 Jun 1891 at age 64.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Harriet Eliza Cuykendall [1030] was born on 10 May 1851 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York.
Harriet married Fraklin M. Bodine [1031] [MRIN: 415] on 18 Jul 1869. Fraklin was born in 1849 in
New York.  Harriet next married Harlow M. Jones [1096] [MRIN: 441] on 11 Dec 1878.

ii. Chauncy Delano Cuykendall [295] was born on 22 Nov 1853 and died on 11 Aug 1885 at age 31.
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iii. Martha Christina Cuykendall [296] was born on 23 Jul 1856 and died on 9 Jan 1859 at age 2.

iv. Henry Terrance Cuykendall [297] was born on 27 May 1860 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York
and died on 28 Mar 1917 in Victor, Ontario County, New York at age 56.  Henry married Frances
'Frankie' Francisco [298] [MRIN: 127], daughter of Josiah Dean Francisco [1197] and Margaret
Jenette Braiden [1198], on 2 Jul 1885 in Sempronius, New York. Frances was born on 24 Oct 1868 in
Farmington, Ontario County, New York and died on 13 Apr 1924 in Victor, Ontario County, New York
at age 55.

31 v. Cora Cuykendall [299] (born on 21 Mar 1878  - died on 12 Mar 1943).  Cora married Burnham
Burdette Greenfield [300] [MRIN: 128], son of Isaac Greenfield [5290] and Huldah [5291].
Burnham was born on 29 Jun 1855 and died on 12 Dec 1893 at age 38.

63.  Martha Anna Delano [262], daughter of Reuben Delano, Jr. [1097] and Electa Brown [1098], was born on 28 Jan
1827 in Sodus, Wayne County, New York and died on 23 Jun 1891 at age 64.

Martha married Archibald McNeil Cuykendall [261] [MRIN: 114] on 29 Feb 1848 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County,
New York. Archibald was born on 12 Dec 1829 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died on 19 May 1908 in
Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 78.



Ancestors of John Theodore Schiefen Jr.

16 Produced by Richard Cuykendall



Ancestors of John Theodore Schiefen Jr.

17 Produced by Richard Cuykendall

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandparents)

64.  Unknown Schiefen [4839].

Unknown married someone.

His children were:

32 i. Friedreich Wilhelm Schiefen [4838] (born in 1801 in Alzenbach-Koln, Deutschland, Germany - died
in 1886).  Friedreich married Elizabeth Dohe [4842] [MRIN: 1561] in Rhineland, Germany. Elizabeth
was born in Rhineland Area, Germany.

ii. Joseph Schiefen [4840]

iii. Edward John Schiefen [4841]

112.  John Bowker Sr. [1434], son of Silas Bowker Sr. [1435] and Esther Hobbs [1468], was born on 10 Sep 1771 in
Marbletown, Ulster County, New York and died on 16 Sep 1855 in Lansing, Tompkins County, New York at age 84.

John married Jerusha Robinson [1478] [MRIN: 514] before 1791 in Lansing, Tompkins County, New York. Jerusha
was born on 20 Aug 1771 in Brookhaven, Long Island, New York and died on 16 Feb 1866 in Lansing, Tompkins
County, New York at age 94.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Sally Bowker [1479] was born on 14 Apr 1791 in New York and died on 29 Apr 1840 at age 49.
Sally married John Myers [3544] [MRIN: 1173]. John was born on 11 Sep 1787 and died on 19 May
1859 in Springport, New York at age 71.

ii. Jonathan Bowker [1480] was born on 18 Nov 1797 in Tompkins County, New York and died on 23
Feb 1891 in Groton, Tompkins Co, New York at age 93.  Jonathan married Emeline Powers [3201]
[MRIN: 1038]. Emeline was born on 5 Feb 1806 in Dutchess County, New York and died on 21 Nov
1888 in Groton, Tompkins County, New York at age 82.

iii. Esther Bowker [1481] was born in 1800 in New York and died in 1898 in Groton, Tompkins County,
New York at age 98.  Esther married Robert Bothwell [3231] [MRIN: 1050].

iv. Hannah Bowker [1482] was born on 11 May 1802 in New York and died on 14 Jun 1871 at age 69.
Hannah married William Walker [3232] [MRIN: 1051].

56 v. Jefferson Bowker [1433] (born on 18 Mar 1806 in Lansing, Tompkins County, New York - died on
24 May 1856 in Locke, Cayuga County, New York).  Jefferson married Sephronia Henderson [1490]
[MRIN: 513] on 21 Apr 1824. Sephronia was born on 30 Apr 1809 in Cayuga County, New York and
died in 1889 in Tioga County, Pennsylvania at age 80.

vi. Madison Bowker [1483] was born on 23 Mar 1808 and died on 17 Mar 1838 at age 29.  Madison
married Sally Davis [3233] [MRIN: 1052]. Sally was born in 1809 and died in 1883 at age 74.

vii. Daniel Bowker [1484] was born about 1810.  Daniel married Deborah Armstrong [3243]
[MRIN: 1056]. Deborah was born on 22 Feb 1801 in Genoa, Cayuga County, New York and died on 26
Mar 1838 in Groton, Tompkins County, New York at age 37.  Daniel next married Mary Robbins 
[3248] [MRIN: 1059] after 1838.

viii. Susannah Margaret Bowker [1485] was born on 23 May 1814 and died on 20 Mar 1850 at age 35.
Susannah married Jacob D. Ross [3249] [MRIN: 1060].

ix. James M. Bowker [1486] was born on 30 May 1816 in Tompkins County, New York and died on 24
Mar 1904 at age 87.  James married Elizabeth Miller [3252] [MRIN: 1062]. Elizabeth was born on 18
Feb 1817 in Tompkins County, New York and died on 1 Apr 1884 at age 67.

x. Mary (Polly) Bowker [1487] was born in 1818 and died in 1898 at age 80.  Mary married John
Gower [3259] [MRIN: 1064]. John was born in 1816.

xi. John Bowker Jr. [1488] was born on 26 Apr 1822 in Tompkins County, New York and died on 25 Jul
1879 at age 57.  John married Eliza Learn [3268] [MRIN: 1065], daughter of John Learn [3545] and
Elizabeth [3546], on 31 Oct 1838 in New York. Eliza was born on 21 Sep 1821 in New York and died
on 14 Sep 1888 at age 66.

xii. Jerusha Bowker [1489] was born about 1825 in New York.  Jerusha married Herron [3292] [MRIN:
1071].
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113.  Jerusha Robinson [1478], daughter of David Robinson Jr. [3542] and Polly (Mary) Raynor [3543], was
born on 20 Aug 1771 in Brookhaven, Long Island, New York and died on 16 Feb 1866 in Lansing, Tompkins County,
New York at age 94.

Jerusha married John Bowker Sr. [1434] [MRIN: 514] before 1791 in Lansing, Tompkins County, New York. John was
born on 10 Sep 1771 in Marbletown, Ulster County, New York and died on 16 Sep 1855 in Lansing, Tompkins County,
New York at age 84.

124.  Ezra Cuykendall [190], son of Martinus Cuykendall [169] and Annatje (Anna) Cole [170], was born on 30 Oct
1799 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died on 10 Feb 1843 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 43.

Ezra married Betsy Hewitt [191] [MRIN: 84], daughter of Lewis Hewitt [1698] and Charlotte [1702], in 1831. Betsy
was born on 1 Aug 1797 and died on 28 Jan 1875 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 77.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Dr. Eugene VanBuren Cuykendall [1183] was born in 1832 in New York.  Dr. married Caroline
Unknown [5157] [MRIN: 1673]. Caroline was born in 1838 in New York.

ii. Helen Cuykendall [1184] was born in 1834 in New York.  Helen married Samuel Vanetten [1185]
[MRIN: 465] about 1850 in New York. Samuel was born in 1819 in New York.

iii. Mary Cuykendall [254] was born on 24 Aug 1835 and died on 3 Dec 1906 at age 71.  Mary married
Morgan J. Everson [255] [MRIN: 111] on 16 Oct 1861. Morgan was born in 1828 in New York.

iv. Juliette Cuykendall [256] was born on 9 Jan 1837 and died on 2 May 1838 at age 1.

Ezra next married Harriet Lisk [192] [MRIN: 85]. Harriet was born on 7 Apr 1800 and died on 29 Jan 1830 in Owasco,
Onondaga County, New York at age 29.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Abigail Cuykendall [257].  Abigail married Hamilton Perkins [258] [MRIN: 112].

ii. Eliza Cuykendall [263].  Eliza married Lucius Algar [264] [MRIN: 115].

62 iii. Archibald McNeil Cuykendall [261] (born on 12 Dec 1829 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York -
died on 19 May 1908 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York).  Archibald married Martha Anna
Delano [262] [MRIN: 114], daughter of Reuben Delano, Jr. [1097] and Electa Brown [1098], on
29 Feb 1848 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York. Martha was born on 28 Jan 1827 in Sodus,
Wayne County, New York and died on 23 Jun 1891 at age 64.

iv. Harriet E. Cuykendall [259] was born on 22 Nov 1853 and died on 9 Oct 1899 at age 45.  Harriet
married Henry Ternure [260] [MRIN: 113].

125.  Harriet Lisk [192] was born on 7 Apr 1800 and died on 29 Jan 1830 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at
age 29.

Harriet married Ezra Cuykendall [190] [MRIN: 85]. Ezra was born on 30 Oct 1799 in Minisink, Orange County, New
York and died on 10 Feb 1843 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 43.

126.  Reuben Delano, Jr. [1097], son of Reuben Delano, Sr. [1099] and Joanna Sackett [3613], died in 1831 in
Skaneateles, Onondaga County, New York.

Reuben married Electa Brown [1098] [MRIN: 442] in 1809 in Rome, Oneida County, New York. Electa died in 1839 in
Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Electa Brown Delano [1126] was born on 1 Jun 1811 and died on 5 Sep 1872 in Breedsville,
Michigan at age 61.  Electa married Rev. Hoyt Clark [3598] [MRIN: 1200] on 8 Jan 1833 in
Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York. Hoyt was born on 1 Jan 1799 in Bloomingdale, New York
and died on 12 Apr 1846 in Salem, Michigan at age 47.

ii. Joanna Delano [1127] was born in 1812.  Joanna married George Van Dyke [1128] [MRIN: 445].

iii. Reuben Delano III [1133] was born on 23 Oct 1814 and died on 17 Feb 1881 in Croton, Michigan at
age 66.  Reuben married Mary Morgan [3584] [MRIN: 1195] in 1840. Mary died in 1854 in
Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York.  Reuben next married Mary Jane Crosier [3585] [MRIN:
1196] in 1855.
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iv. Chauncy Brown Delano [1134] was born in 1816 and died on 4 Aug 1884 in Auburn, New York at
age 68.  Chauncy married Maria Welch [3578] [MRIN: 1192], daughter of Samuel Welch [3579]
and Mary Greenman [3580], in 1849 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York. Maria was born
on 1 Jun 1827.

v. Delano [1135] was born in 1818.

vi. Mortimer Frederick Lafayette Delano [1136] was born in 1820 and died in 1889 at age 69.
Mortimer married Sarah Hardick [3576] [MRIN: 1190] in Elmira, New York.  Mortimer next married
Jennette Bingham [3577] [MRIN: 1191] in Peruville, New York.

vii. Tryphena Delano (397) [1137] was born on 25 Jan 1825 and died on 14 Sep 1884 in Flint Creek,
New York at age 59.  Tryphena married Elisha Clark [3564] [MRIN: 1185], son of Roswell Clark 
[3566] and Unknown, on 2 Sep 1844 in Pen Yan, New York. Elisha was born on 18 Feb 1820 in
Jerusalem, New York and died on 25 Mar 1890 in Flint Creek, New York at age 70.

viii. Corydon Delano [1138] was born in 1829 and died in 1850 at age 21.

63 ix. Martha Anna Delano [262] (born on 28 Jan 1827 in Sodus, Wayne County, New York - died on 23
Jun 1891).  Martha married Archibald McNeil Cuykendall [261] [MRIN: 114], son of Ezra
Cuykendall [190] and Harriet Lisk [192], on 29 Feb 1848 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New
York. Archibald was born on 12 Dec 1829 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died on 19 May
1908 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 78.

127.  Electa Brown [1098] died in 1839 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York.

Electa married Reuben Delano, Jr. [1097] [MRIN: 442] in 1809 in Rome, Oneida County, New York. Reuben died in
1831 in Skaneateles, Onondaga County, New York.
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Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandparents)

224.  Silas Bowker Sr. [1435], son of John Bowker Sr. [1436] and Hannah [1459], was born on 3 May 1739 in
Hopkinton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts and died on 15 Oct 1789 in Conklin Center, Broome County, New York at
age 50.

Silas married Esther Hobbs [1468] [MRIN: 515] on 3 Sep 1761 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts. Esther
was born on 13 Apr 1739 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts and died on 27 Mar 1824 in Lansing, Tompkins
County, New York at age 84.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Esther Bowker [1469] was born on 10 Mar 1762 in Concord, Middlesex County, Massachusetts and
died on 23 Apr 1836 in Genoa, Cayuga County, New York at age 74.  Esther married William
Willison [3297] [MRIN: 1079] in 1788 in Marbletown, Ulster County, New York. William was born
on 15 Jan 1752 in Scotland and died on 24 Jan 1836 in Genoa, Cayuga County, New York at age 84.

ii. Silas Day Bowker Jr. [1470] was born on 26 Apr 1763 in Concord, Middlesex County, Massachusetts
and died on 14 Oct 1834 in Locke, Cayuga County, New York at age 71.  Silas married Amy Harding 
[3317] [MRIN: 1085], daughter of Thomas Harding [3318] and Mary Miller [3319], on 6 Nov
1786 in Pataukunck, New York. Amy was born on 2 May 1769 in Montgomery, New York and died on
25 Nov 1843 in Locke, Cayuga County, New York at age 74.

iii. Lisa Bowker [1471] was born on 15 Jun 1765 in Willigton Twp, Tolland County, Conneticut and
died on 10 Feb 1846 in Delaware County, Ohio at age 80.  Lisa married Jacob Rose [3334] [MRIN:
1093], son of William Rose [3335] and Elizabeth Schoolcraft [3336], on 5 Aug 1784 in
Marbletown, Ulster County, New York. Jacob was born on 21 Apr 1761 in Schoharie, Schoharie
County, New York and died on 20 Aug 1839 in Delaware County, Ohio at age 78.

iv. Daniel Bowker [1472] was born on 22 Feb 1767 in Willigton Twp., Tolland County, Conneticut and
died on 1 May 1829 in Hancock, Delaware County, New York at age 62.  Daniel married Azubah
Gregory [3342] [MRIN: 1096]. Azubah was born about 1769 and died on 1 Jan 1813 in Hancock,
Delaware County, New York about age 44.

v. Cynthia Bowker [1473] was born on 25 Sep 1768 in Willington Twp., Tolland County, Conneticut.

vi. Orisimus Bowker [1474] was born on 9 Mar 1770 in Willington Twp., Tolland County, Conneticut.

112 vii. John Bowker Sr. [1434] (born on 10 Sep 1771 in Marbletown, Ulster County, New York - died on 16
Sep 1855 in Lansing, Tompkins County, New York).  John married Jerusha Robinson [1478] [MRIN:
514], daughter of David Robinson Jr. [3542] and Polly (Mary) Raynor [3543], before 1791 in
Lansing, Tompkins County, New York. Jerusha was born on 20 Aug 1771 in Brookhaven, Long Island,
New York and died on 16 Feb 1866 in Lansing, Tompkins County, New York at age 94.

viii. Polly (Mary) Bowker [1475] was born in 1772 in Susquehanna Rv., New York and was christened in
1818 in Cayuga County, New York.  Polly married Andrew Armstrong [3343] [MRIN: 1097]. Andrew
was born in 1768 and died in 1822 at age 54.

ix. Joseph Bowker [1476] was born on 4 May 1773 in Marbletown, Ulster County, New York and died
on 25 Aug 1827 in North Lansing, Tompkins Country, New York at age 54.  Joseph married
Peninnah [3344] [MRIN: 1098] before 1810. Peninnah was born about 1787 and died on 1 Jun 1868
in Michigan about age 81.

x. Noah Bowker [1477] was born on 4 Sep 1781 in Milton, Ulster County, New York and died on 17
Mar 1866 in Barry Twp, Barry County, Michigan at age 84.  Noah married Mary (Polly) Beckwith 
[3547] [MRIN: 1175], daughter of David Beckwith [3548] and Abigail Whitney [3549], on 19
Mar 1805 in Milton, Ulster County, New York. Mary was born on 22 Mar 1788 in Vermont and died
on 12 Jul 1880 in Barry Twp, Barry County, Michigan at age 92.

225.  Esther Hobbs [1468], daughter of Ebenezer Hobbs [3295] and Eunice Garfield [3296], was born on 13 Apr
1739 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts and died on 27 Mar 1824 in Lansing, Tompkins County, New York at
age 84.

Esther married Silas Bowker Sr. [1435] [MRIN: 515] on 3 Sep 1761 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts. Silas
was born on 3 May 1739 in Hopkinton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts and died on 15 Oct 1789 in Conklin Center,
Broome County, New York at age 50.
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226.  David Robinson Jr. [3542].

David married Polly (Mary) Raynor [3543] [MRIN: 1172].

The child from this marriage was:

113 i. Jerusha Robinson [1478] (born on 20 Aug 1771 in Brookhaven, Long Island, New York - died on 16
Feb 1866 in Lansing, Tompkins County, New York).  Jerusha married John Bowker Sr. [1434]
[MRIN: 514], son of Silas Bowker Sr. [1435] and Esther Hobbs [1468], before 1791 in Lansing,
Tompkins County, New York. John was born on 10 Sep 1771 in Marbletown, Ulster County, New York
and died on 16 Sep 1855 in Lansing, Tompkins County, New York at age 84.

227.  Polly (Mary) Raynor [3543].

Polly married David Robinson Jr. [3542] [MRIN: 1172].

248.  Martinus Cuykendall [169], son of Petrus Peter Kuykendall [119] and Catherine Kittel [120], was born on
18 Feb 1764 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York and died on 14 Dec 1843 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York at
age 79.

Martinus married Annatje (Anna) Cole [170] [MRIN: 74] on 16 Feb 1789 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York.
Annatje was born on 13 Aug 1769 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died on 4 Feb 1840 at age 70.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Solomon Kuykendall [193] was born on 6 Dec 1789 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died
on 17 Dec 1872 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York at age 83.  Solomon married Mary Brann [194]
[MRIN: 86] in 1815. Mary was born on 10 Nov 1792 and died on 17 Nov 1843 at age 51.

ii. Cornelius Cuykendall [188] was born on 24 Jun 1791 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and
died on 4 Mar 1844 at age 52.  Cornelius married Elizabeth Cortright [189] [MRIN: 83] on 13 Jul
1817. Elizabeth was born on 11 Nov 1794 and died on 13 Mar 1844 at age 49.

iii. Leah Kuykendall [195] was born on 5 Jul 1793 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died in
Apr 1857 at age 63.  Leah married James Van Vliet [196] [MRIN: 87]. James was born about 1793.

iv. Elizabeth Kuykendall [197] was born on 25 Aug 1795 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and
died on 10 Nov 1796 at age 1.

v. Moses Kuykendall [198] was born on 11 Aug 1797 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died
on 20 May 1804 at age 6.

124 vi. Ezra Cuykendall [190] (born on 30 Oct 1799 in Minisink, Orange County, New York - died on 10
Feb 1843 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York).  Ezra married Betsy Hewitt [191] [MRIN: 84],
daughter of Lewis Hewitt [1698] and Charlotte [1702], in 1831. Betsy was born on 1 Aug 1797
and died on 28 Jan 1875 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 77.  Ezra next married
Harriet Lisk [192] [MRIN: 85]. Harriet was born on 7 Apr 1800 and died on 29 Jan 1830 in Owasco,
Onondaga County, New York at age 29.

vii. Wilhelmus Kuykendall [202] was born on 5 Mar 1804 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and
died on 17 Nov 1843 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York at age 39.  Wilhelmus married Mary
Austin [203] [MRIN: 89] on 23 Feb 1830. Mary was born on 21 Feb 1806 and died on 2 Dec 1859 at
age 53.

viii. Levi Kuykendall [204] was born on 7 Mar 1806 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died on 23
Nov 1806.

ix. Peter Kuykendall [200] was born on 17 Nov 1807 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died in
Ripon, Wisconsin.  Peter married Ruth Elston [201] [MRIN: 88]. Ruth was born on 12 Sep 1804 and
died on 5 Aug 1849 in Ripon, Wisconsin at age 44.

x. Elias Kuykendall [205] was born on 3 Jan 1808 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died on 10
Dec 1876 at age 68.  Elias married Emeline A. Abel [206] [MRIN: 90] on 27 Mar 1834. Emeline was
born on 29 Sep 1809 and died on 10 Dec 1876 at age 67.

xi. Catherine Kuykendall [199] was born on 10 Jan 1810 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and
died on 17 Dec 1884 at age 74.

xii. Martin Kuykendall [207] was born on 23 Jan 1812 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died
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on 23 Dec 1812 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York.

249.  Annatje (Anna) Cole [170] was born on 13 Aug 1769 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died on 4 Feb
1840 at age 70.

Annatje married Martinus Cuykendall [169] [MRIN: 74] on 16 Feb 1789 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York.
Martinus was born on 18 Feb 1764 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York and died on 14 Dec 1843 in Owasco,
Cayuga County, New York at age 79.

252.  Reuben Delano, Sr. [1099], son of Thomas Delano Sr. [1201] and Lois [3655], was born in 1755 and died in
1803 in Rome, Oneida County, New York at age 48.

Reuben married Joanna Sackett [3613] [MRIN: 443] on 7 Jan 1779 in Amenia, Dutches County, New York. Joanna was
born on 7 Jan 1759.

Children from this marriage were:

126 i. Reuben Delano, Jr. [1097] (died in 1831 in Skaneateles, Onondaga County, New York).  Reuben
married Electa Brown [1098] [MRIN: 442] in 1809 in Rome, Oneida County, New York. Electa died in
1839 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York.

ii. Jesse Delano [1122] was born on 12 Jan 1782 and died in 1848 at age 66.  Jesse married Mary
Howard [3654] [MRIN: 1219].

iii. Harriet Delano [1123] was born about 1784.

iv. Eliza Delano [1124] was born about 1786.  Eliza married Moore [1125] [MRIN: 444].

253.  Joanna Sackett [3613] was born on 7 Jan 1759.

Joanna married Reuben Delano, Sr. [1099] [MRIN: 443] on 7 Jan 1779 in Amenia, Dutches County, New York. Reuben
was born in 1755 and died in 1803 in Rome, Oneida County, New York at age 48.
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Ninth Generation (6th Great-Grandparents)

448.  John Bowker Sr. [1436], son of Edmund John Bowker Jr. [1437] and Sarah Parmenter [1452], was born in
1696 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

John married Hannah [1459] [MRIN: 516] about 1730.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Daniel Bowker [1465] was born on 23 Nov 1731 in Hopkinton, Massachusetts and died on 31 Jan
1822 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts at age 90.  Daniel married Sarah Brigham 
[3351] [MRIN: 1101] on 10 Jan 1755 in Exeter, New Hampshire. Sarah was born on 10 Mar 1735 in
Sudbury, Middlesex Co, Massachusetts and died on 28 Jun 1813 in Sudbury, Middlesex Co,
Massachusetts at age 78.

ii. Elias Bowker [1466] was born on 6 Apr 1733.  Elias married Sarah Harwood [3447] [MRIN: 1134]
on 13 Sep 1757 in Leicester, Worchester County, Massachusetts.  Elias next married Deborah
Goodspeed [3448] [MRIN: 1135] on 3 Nov 1760 in Leicester, Worchester County, Massachusetts.

iii. John Bowker Jr. [1467] was born on 4 Oct 1735 in Hopkinton, Massachusetts.  John married
Tryphena Kendall [3449] [MRIN: 1136] on 12 Oct 1760 in Suffield, Connecticut.

224 iv. Silas Bowker Sr. [1435] (born on 3 May 1739 in Hopkinton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts - died
on 15 Oct 1789 in Conklin Center, Broome County, New York).  Silas married Esther Hobbs [1468]
[MRIN: 515], daughter of Ebenezer Hobbs [3295] and Eunice Garfield [3296], on 3 Sep 1761 in
Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts. Esther was born on 13 Apr 1739 in Weston, Middlesex
County, Massachusetts and died on 27 Mar 1824 in Lansing, Tompkins County, New York at age 84.

John next married Sarah Clapp [1460] [MRIN: 522] on 21 Feb 1719 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.
Sarah was born on 30 Apr 1693 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Hannah Bowker [1461] was born on 4 Apr 1721 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts and
died in Walpole, Cheshire Co, New Hampshire.  Hannah married William Joyner [3450] [MRIN:
1137] on 18 Mar 1745 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts. William was born in 1719 in
Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

ii. Mary Bowker [1462] was born on 21 Sep 1722 in Hopkinton, Massachusetts.  Mary married Reuben
Moore [3462] [MRIN: 1142] on 24 Mar 1747 in Sudbury, Massachusetts.

iii. Noah Bowker [1463] was born on 16 May 1724 in Hopkinton, Massachusetts.  Noah married
Hepzibah Willard [3463] [MRIN: 1143] in 1753.

iv. Joseph Bowker [1464] was born on 28 Dec 1725 in Hopkinton, Massachusetts and died on 2 Jul
1784 in Rutland, Vermont at age 58.  Joseph married Sarah II Taintor [3464] [MRIN: 1144] on 21
Feb 1749 in Westboro, Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 1 Aug 1725 in Westboro, Massachusetts.

449.  Hannah  [1459].

Hannah married John Bowker Sr. [1436] [MRIN: 516] about 1730. John was born in 1696 in Sudbury, Middlesex
County, Massachusetts.

450.  Ebenezer Hobbs [3295], son of Josiah Hobbs [3550] and Esther Davenport [3551], was born in 1710 in
Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts and died on 9 Oct 1762 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts at age
52.

Ebenezer married Eunice Garfield [3296] [MRIN: 1078] on 12 Dec 1734 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.
Eunice was born on 23 Aug 1710 in Watertown, Massachusetts and died on 4 Oct 1777 in Weston, Middlesex County,
Massachusetts at age 67.

The child from this marriage was:

225 i. Esther Hobbs [1468] (born on 13 Apr 1739 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts - died on
27 Mar 1824 in Lansing, Tompkins County, New York).  Esther married Silas Bowker Sr. [1435]
[MRIN: 515], son of John Bowker Sr. [1436] and Hannah [1459], on 3 Sep 1761 in Weston,
Middlesex County, Massachusetts. Silas was born on 3 May 1739 in Hopkinton, Middlesex County,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Oct 1789 in Conklin Center, Broome County, New York at age 50.



Ancestors of John Theodore Schiefen Jr.

26 Produced by Richard Cuykendall

451.  Eunice Garfield [3296], daughter of Thomas Garfield [3552] and Mercy Bigelow [3553], was born on 23 Aug
1710 in Watertown, Massachusetts and died on 4 Oct 1777 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts at age 67.

Eunice married Ebenezer Hobbs [3295] [MRIN: 1078] on 12 Dec 1734 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.
Ebenezer was born in 1710 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts and died on 9 Oct 1762 in Weston, Middlesex
County, Massachusetts at age 52.

496.  Petrus Peter Kuykendall [119], son of Pieter Van Kuykendall [43] and Femmetje Decker [44], was born on
15 Nov 1732 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York and died on 10 Jan 1822 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New
York at age 89.

General Notes: There is an old Bible that was once owned by Jacob Kuykendal that had written on the fly leaf of
the front of the book "Jacob Cuykendal's family Bible." Following this below there is written "Peater Cuykendall
died January, 1822, in his 90th year." This is said by the descendants to be the Bible owned by Jacob, the grandson
of Pieter first. He inhrited the farm of old Pieter Kuykendal, his father, on present site of Port Jervis.

Petrus married Catherine Kittel [120] [MRIN: 55] on 17 Dec 1752 in Sussex County, New Jersey. Catherine was born
on 10 Feb 1734 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Solomon Cuykendall [165] was born on 21 Oct 1753 and died on 26 Sep 1784 in Deerpark, Orange
County, New York at age 30.  Solomon married Maria Westbrook [166] [MRIN: 73], daughter of
Benjamin Westbrook [181] and Catherine [182], on 1 May 1771 in Minisink Valley Dutch
Reformed Church. Maria was born about 1753.

ii. Elizabeth Kuykendall [167] was born on 1 May 1757 and was christened on 24 Jun 1757 in
Deerpark, Orange County, New York.

iii. Christyntje (Christina) Kuykendall [168] was born on 26 Aug 1759 in Deerpark, Orange County,
New York.

iv. Wilhelmus William Kuykendall [171] was born on 10 Apr 1762 in Machackemeck, Orange County,
New York and died on 15 Aug 1848 in Mamakating, Sullivan County, New York at age 86.  Wilhelmus
married Jannetje Gumaer [172] [MRIN: 75], daughter of Jacob Gumaer [211] and Huldah (Alida)
Decker [212], on 16 Feb 1784. Jannetje was born on 13 Jul 1766 in Machackemeck, Orange County,
New York and died on 13 Jan 1844 in Mamakating, Sullivan County, New York at age 77.

248 v. Martinus Cuykendall [169] (born on 18 Feb 1764 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York - died
on 14 Dec 1843 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York).  Martinus married Annatje (Anna) Cole 
[170] [MRIN: 74] on 16 Feb 1789 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York. Annatje was born on 13
Aug 1769 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died on 4 Feb 1840 at age 70.

vi. Leah Kuykendall [4758] was born on 8 Dec 1765.

vii. Elias Kuykendall [175] was born in Nov 1767 and died in 1828 in Machackemeck, Orange County,
New York at age 61.  Elias married Elizabeth Gumaer [176] [MRIN: 77] on 10 Jan 1791 in Deerpark,
Orange County, New York. Elizabeth was born about 1767 in Port Clinton, New York.

497.  Catherine Kittel [120], daughter of Unknown and Unknown, was born on 10 Feb 1734 in Kingston, Ulster
County, New York.

Catherine married Petrus Peter Kuykendall [119] [MRIN: 55] on 17 Dec 1752 in Sussex County, New Jersey. Petrus
was born on 15 Nov 1732 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York and died on 10 Jan 1822 in Port Jervis, Orange
County, New York at age 89.

504.  Thomas Delano Sr. [1201], son of Jonathan Delano [3656] and Amey Hatch [3657], was born on 24 Dec 1726
in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts and died on 8 Sep 1803 in Sharon, Litchfield, Conneticut at age 76.

Thomas married Lois [3655] [MRIN: 472] in 1747 in Tolland, Tolland, Massacusetts. Lois was born 1728 or 1729 in
Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Benjamin Delano [3614] was born about 1747 and died in 1829 about age 82.  Benjamin married
Saviah Clark [3615] [MRIN: 1207]. Saviah died in New York.

ii. Hannah Delano [3658] was born about 1749 in Sharon, Litchfield, Conneticut.  Hannah married
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Reuben Doty [3659] [MRIN: 1220] on 14 Nov 1765.

iii. Stephen Delano [3616] was born on 1 Apr 1753 and died on 2 Apr 1841 at age 88.  Stephen married
Huldah Doty [3642] [MRIN: 1214], daughter of Samuel Doty [3643] and Zeriah [3644], on 25
Aug 1774 in Amenia, Dutches County, New York. Huldah was born on 25 Apr 1766 in Sharon,
Conneticut and died on 17 Apr 1828 at age 61.

252 iv. Reuben Delano, Sr. [1099] (born in 1755  - died in 1803 in Rome, Oneida County, New York).
Reuben married Joanna Sackett [3613] [MRIN: 443] on 7 Jan 1779 in Amenia, Dutches County, New
York. Joanna was born on 7 Jan 1759.

v. Jethro Delano [3661] was born in 1758 and died on 17 Jul 1787 at age 29.  Jethro married Hannah
Rose [3662] [MRIN: 1221].

vi. Thomas Delano Jr. [3663] was born on 18 Jun 1760.

vii. Elisha Delano [3664] was born on 11 Feb 1764.

viii. Frederick Delano [3665] was born on 12 May 1765.

ix. Lois Delano [3666] was born on 4 Oct 1767.

505.  Lois  [3655] was born 1728 or 1729 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.

Lois married Thomas Delano Sr. [1201] [MRIN: 472] in 1747 in Tolland, Tolland, Massacusetts. Thomas was born on
24 Dec 1726 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts and died on 8 Sep 1803 in Sharon, Litchfield, Conneticut at age 76.
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Tenth Generation (7th Great-Grandparents)

896.  Edmund John Bowker Jr. [1437], son of Edmund John Bowker Sr. [1438] and Mary Potter [1448], was born on
13 Dec 1661 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts and died in Mar 1706 in Sudbury, Middlesex County,
Massachusetts at age 44.

Edmund married Sarah Parmenter [1452] [MRIN: 517] on 29 Mar 1688 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.
Sarah was born on 29 Aug 1668 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Edmund Bowker [1453] was born on 5 Aug 1689 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

ii. Elizabeth Bowker [1454] was born about 1691 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

iii. Joseph Bowker [1455] was born about 1693 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

448 iv. John Bowker Sr. [1436] (born in 1696 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts).  John married
Hannah [1459] [MRIN: 516] about 1730.  John next married Sarah Clapp [1460] [MRIN: 522] on 21
Feb 1719 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 30 Apr 1693 in Sudbury,
Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

v. Arabella Bowker [1456] was born on 6 Mar 1700 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

vi. Daniel Bowker [1457] was born on 1 Sep 1703 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

vii. Sarah Bowker [1458] was born on 10 Aug 1706 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

897.  Sarah Parmenter [1452] was born on 29 Aug 1668 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

Sarah married Edmund John Bowker Jr. [1437] [MRIN: 517] on 29 Mar 1688 in Sudbury, Middlesex County,
Massachusetts. Edmund was born on 13 Dec 1661 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts and died in Mar 1706
in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts at age 44.

900.  Josiah Hobbs [3550].

Josiah married Esther Davenport [3551] [MRIN: 1177].

The child from this marriage was:

450 i. Ebenezer Hobbs [3295] (born in 1710 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts - died on 9 Oct
1762 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts).  Ebenezer married Eunice Garfield [3296]
[MRIN: 1078], daughter of Thomas Garfield [3552] and Mercy Bigelow [3553], on 12 Dec 1734 in
Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts. Eunice was born on 23 Aug 1710 in Watertown,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Oct 1777 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts at age 67.

901.  Esther Davenport [3551].

Esther married Josiah Hobbs [3550] [MRIN: 1177].

902.  Thomas Garfield [3552].

Thomas married Mercy Bigelow [3553] [MRIN: 1178].

The child from this marriage was:

451 i. Eunice Garfield [3296] (born on 23 Aug 1710 in Watertown, Massachusetts - died on 4 Oct 1777 in
Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts).  Eunice married Ebenezer Hobbs [3295] [MRIN: 1078],
son of Josiah Hobbs [3550] and Esther Davenport [3551], on 12 Dec 1734 in Weston, Middlesex
County, Massachusetts. Ebenezer was born in 1710 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts and
died on 9 Oct 1762 in Weston, Middlesex County, Massachusetts at age 52.

903.  Mercy Bigelow [3553].

Mercy married Thomas Garfield [3552] [MRIN: 1178].

992.  Pieter Van Kuykendall [43], son of Leur Jacobsen Van Kuykendall [11] and Grietje Aertze Tack [12], was
born on 1 May 1698 in Rochester, Ulster County, New York and died in 1799 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York at
age 101.
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General Notes: When Peter was 2 years old his parents moved into the Minisink country to Machackemeck on the
Delaware. In 1719 Peter married Femmetje Decker. Pieter owned a farm at Machackemeck, near the farm of his
father-in-law. His place embraced the land comprising a large part of the present site of Port Jervis, N.Y. probably
the valuable portion of the city. The land was originally purchased of a widow name Heleca Decker. she had bouth
it from Josph Kirbride and Sarah Stevenson, of Bucks county, Pennsylvania.
Pieter Kuykendall's residence was located inside the present plat of Port Jervis, just at the edge of the first bench
of above the "bottom." It was in this vicinity that Pieter was brought up from the time he was two years old. He he
lived and died, and here lived also his son Peter, his grandson Elias and his great grandson Jacob. The place was in
possession of the family for over one hundred and twenty-five years. It passed out of the family holding when
Jacob sold it in 1840. Until within quite recent years, there was a barn upon the place that was built by Peter
Kuykendall nearly one hundred years ago. At first the land was used exclusively for farming and stock raising.
The old home place was covered with timber formerly, and had to be cleared before it could be farmed. As the
country became more thickly setled, and there was more business and trade, there came a demand for better
transportation facilities, then later, the Delaware and Hudson Canal was built, and there spring up a demand for
building places. The old Pieter Kuykendall farm was thn laid out into town lots and streets.
Where the first old log cabin stood, and where the stockyard and pens for pigs, cattle and horses had been, and
where corn, wheat and tobacco had been raised, all was laid out into building lots. The Canal with its tow path, ran
along, closly skirting the base of the elevated knob, called "Point Peter," hugging the bluff, as it swept up the valley
beyond the town plat. Lots were sold, new buildings began to cover over that part of the farm. Soon everything
was entirely changed, and if today, old Pieter or any of his children could come back, they would not ecognize
their old home. Looking at it today, on would hardly suppose that where there are lawns, dwellings and business
houses, there had been a field and pastures, with haystacks, and that still earlier, there was a deep dark forest
inhabited by wolves, bears and Lynxes.
It was around in this immediate neightobhood that a large number of the early descendants of old Pieer settled,
raised families and died. Out from here there swarmed many of thos whose descendants are now found in all part
of the country, from ocean to ocean.
It is quite likely that the first building erected at Machackemeck (now Port Jervis, N.Y.) was built at Carpenter's
Point, or near there, but is is quite probable that the tavern kept by elder Pieter, and afterwards by his son Peter,
was at the old home. This "Kuykendalls's Tavern" was probably the first in that part of the country. It was
mentioned in old accounts as early as 761.
The Elder Pieter Kuykendal with his wife, Femmetje lived on the place they first bought until they died, and all
their children were born there.
Pieter, was the first Justice of the Peace in the country there, of which there is any record. Here he conducted a
farm, ran a tavern and was a prominent member of the Dutch Reformed Church, in which he was an elder and
officer for many years. His family grew up and stood high in the community, and as his sons and daughters came
to maturity they took an active epart in business and society, and were members of the of their father.
 
1858 - History of Deerpark
"It is now a few years over a century since the fall of the deepest snow ever known in this part of the country, and
before it fell, Pieter Kuykendall and wife went to Esopus and left their children at home, where John Decker and
his wife were to go daily and see them and render such assistance as would be necessary. Two or three days after
they started this snow fell, and the morning after its falling. John Decker commenced to shovel and make a foot
path through the snow to kuykendall's house. He worked all that day and the greatest part of the next, before he
got to it, and found the door shut, so that the children could not get out of the house. The door opened to the
outside, and the snow laid so deep against it that it could not be opened from the inside, before the snow was
removed.
It is sprobable that they first settled as near to each other as the situations of ground and water would admit. No
victuals had been prepared for the children on the previous day, to serve them the next.
They contrived to get meal, mix it up with water, bak it some, on the hearth before th fire, and lived on it until
otherwise provided for."
 

Pieter married Femmetje Decker [44] [MRIN: 21] on 9 Jul 1719 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Femmetje was
born on 16 Oct 1699 in Accord, Ulster County, New York.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Hendrick Kuykendall [5194] was born on 10 Jul 1720.  Hendrick married Elizabeth Kool [5195]
[MRIN: 1686].

ii. Daniel Kuykendall [109] was born on 28 Jan 1722 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York.
Daniel married Elizabeth Van Aken [110] [MRIN: 50], daughter of Cornelis Van Aaken [111]
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and Sara Westbrook [112], on 2 Dec 1751 in Old Dutch Church, Machackemeck, Orange County,
New York. Elizabeth was born on 19 Sep 1725 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York and was
christened on 19 Sep 1725.

iii. Elizabeth Kuykendall [113] was born on 3 Jan 1725 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York and
died on 3 Apr 1756 in Minisink Village, Sussex County, New Jersey at age 31.  Elizabeth married
Joseph Westbrook [114] [MRIN: 52] on 27 Jan 1749 in Old Dutch Church, Machackemeck, Orange
County, New York. Joseph was born in 1730 in Wawarsing, Ulster County, New York and died on 4
Jan 1804 in Wallpack Center, Sussex County, New Jersey at age 74.

iv. Solomon Samuel Kuykendall [117] was born on 25 Jun 1727 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New
York and died in 1787 in Orange County, New York at age 60.  Solomon married Sarah Cole [118]
[MRIN: 54] on 23 Nov 1751 in Old Dutch Church, Machackemeck, Orange County, New York. Sarah
was born about 1727.

496 v. Petrus Peter Kuykendall [119] (born on 15 Nov 1732 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York
- died on 10 Jan 1822 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York).  Petrus married Catherine Kittel 
[120] [MRIN: 55], daughter of Unknown and Unknown, on 17 Dec 1752 in Sussex County, New
Jersey. Catherine was born on 10 Feb 1734 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York.

vi. Martinus Kuykendall [121] was born on 8 Jun 1734 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York and
died before 1762.  Martinus married Catryntje Kool [122] [MRIN: 56], daughter of David Cool 
[123] and Eleanor Westfall [124], on 2 Jun 1758 in Magemek, New York. Catryntje was born on 30
May 1738 in Magemek, New York.

vii. Jacob Kuykendall [125] was born on 24 Aug 1737 in Deerpark, Orange County, New York and died
in 1737 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York.

viii. Jacob Kuykendall [126] was born on 30 Oct 1739 in Deerpark, Orange County, New York.

993.  Femmetje Decker [44] was born on 16 Oct 1699 in Accord, Ulster County, New York.

Femmetje married Pieter Van Kuykendall [43] [MRIN: 21] on 9 Jul 1719 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Pieter
was born on 1 May 1698 in Rochester, Ulster County, New York and died in 1799 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New
York at age 101.

1008.  Jonathan Delano [3656], son of Jonathan (De La Noye) Delano [3667] and Merey (Mercy) Warren [3668],
was born on 30 Jan 1680 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts and died on 25 Mar 1752 in Tolland, Tolland, Conneticut
at age 72.

Jonathan married Amey Hatch [3657] [MRIN: 1208] on 20 Jun 1704 in Falmouth, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Amey
was born on 10 Jul 1687 in Falmouth, Barnstable, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Sarah Delano [3669] was born on 18 Mar 1705 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

ii. Jabez Delano [3670] was born on 12 Jan 1708 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

iii. Nathan Delano [3671] was born on 1 Mar 1711 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

iv. Amy Delano [3672] was born on 11 Aug 1713 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

v. Jonathan Delano [3673] was born on 2 Dec 1715 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

vi. Barnabas Delano [3674] was born on 11 Apr 1718 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

vii. Silvanus Delano [3675] was born on 19 May 1720 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

viii. Elizabeth Delano [3676] was born on 15 May 1722 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

504 ix. Thomas Delano Sr. [1201] (born on 24 Dec 1726 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts - died on 8 Sep
1803 in Sharon, Litchfield, Conneticut).  Thomas married Lois [3655] [MRIN: 472] in 1747 in Tolland,
Tolland, Massacusetts. Lois was born 1728 or 1729 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.

x. Timothy Delano [3677] was born on 4 Nov 1729 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.

xi. Jethro Delano [3678] was born on 29 Oct 1732 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.

xii. Jonathon Delano [3679] was born about 1722 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.
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xiii. Susannah Delano [3680] was born on 23 Jun 1724 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.

1009.  Amey Hatch [3657] was born on 10 Jul 1687 in Falmouth, Barnstable, Massachusetts.

Amey married Jonathan Delano [3656] [MRIN: 1208] on 20 Jun 1704 in Falmouth, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
Jonathan was born on 30 Jan 1680 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts and died on 25 Mar 1752 in Tolland, Tolland,
Conneticut at age 72.
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11th Generation (8th Great-Grandparents)

1792.  Edmund John Bowker Sr. [1438], son of Edward (Edmund) John Bowker Sr. [1439] and Margaret
Unknown [1441], was born in 1630 in Dorchester, Suffolk County, Massachusetts and died in Mar 1666 in Sudbury,
Massachusetts at age 36.

Edmund married Mary Potter [1448] [MRIN: 518] in 1660 in Dorchester, Suffolk County, Massachusetts. Mary was
born about 1637 in Dorchester, Suffolk County, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Elizabeth Bowker [1449] was born on 3 Jul 1659 in Dorchester, Suffolk County, Massachusetts.

ii. Ellen Bowker [1450] was born on 3 Jul 1659 in Dorchester, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

896 iii. Edmund John Bowker Jr. [1437] (born on 13 Dec 1661 in Sudbury, Middlesex County,
Massachusetts - died in Mar 1706 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts).  Edmund married
Sarah Parmenter [1452] [MRIN: 517] on 29 Mar 1688 in Sudbury, Middlesex County,
Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 29 Aug 1668 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

iv. Mary Bowker [1451] was born on 15 Apr 1665 in Sudbury, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

Edmund next married Ellen Smythe [1444] [MRIN: 521].

The child from this marriage was:

i. John B. Bowker [1447] was born in 1657 in Marlboro, Middlesex County, Massachusetts.

1793.  Mary Potter [1448] was born about 1637 in Dorchester, Suffolk County, Massachusetts.

Mary married Edmund John Bowker Sr. [1438] [MRIN: 518] in 1660 in Dorchester, Suffolk County, Massachusetts.
Edmund was born in 1630 in Dorchester, Suffolk County, Massachusetts and died in Mar 1666 in Sudbury,
Massachusetts at age 36.

1984.  Leur Jacobsen Van Kuykendall [11], son of Jacob Leursen Van Kuykendall [3] and Styntie Douwes [4],
was born on 29 May 1650 in Albany, New Amsterdam, New Netherlands and died after 1720 in Machackemeck, Orange
County, New York.

General Notes: There is little room to doubt that Leur grew up fromearly youth in the Esopus County, (the region
about Kingston), and , as he married there and lived there, it is most likely that his mother, after the death of his
father, moved from Fort Orange to Rochester, (now Accord), soon after she was left a widow.
At about the age of thirty, he married in the year 1680, at Kingston, the daughter of a Hollander who lived in
Esopus. Leur and his wife continued to reside in the vicinity of Rochester, until about the year 1700. During this
interval they had seven children, all of whom were baptized at Kingston. At the time of their removal, Leur, father
of the family, wasa about fifty years old. He had lived in that vicinity for probably forty years. . . We have here the
beginning of the family Kuykendall on the western continent, now moving from Esopus, then one of the oldest and
most thickly settled communities on the Hudson river, going to the Minisink country, then a far out frontier.
Quite likely the ferile soil, beaufiful country and fine hunti g and fishing opportunities had some influence in
inducing the move.
 
In Minisink, Luur Jacobsen adopted a toponym - church records of 1706 list "Luur Jacobsen van Kuykendaal".
Early Dutch Genealogist explained the name to mean "vankijk-in-t'dal" , translated "from view of the valley" i.e.;
From Wageningen over looking the Rhine valley. Adopting to toponym (place of origin) in America to supplement
or replace their Dutch patronym (son of) was not uncommon. The surname is not found previously in Europe, but
stricly of American origin.
 
After the marriage of Pieter's father to Grietje Tack, they settled near Kingston and lived there for about twenty
years afterwards. They then moved over into the Minisink country to Machackemeck on the Delaware. That was
about the year 1700, when Pieter was about two years. That region was at that time very far out in the frontier.
Settlements were sparse and the people lived in primitive manner.
At Esopus, where they had previously lived, by far the greater part of the people were Hollanders. Their language,
suctoms and ways were decidedly Dutch. Nearly all the early settlers at Minisink, the neighbors of the Kuykendall
family, had also come from the Dutch Settlement at Esopus, travelling along the line of the old mine road, which
followed the earlier Indian trails.
There was an indefinite period of several years of the beginning of the eighteenth century, of which we have but
scant history of what was transpiring in the country of our forefathers. The dutch were a quiet, industrious



Ancestors of John Theodore Schiefen Jr.

34 Produced by Richard Cuykendall

people, very busy clearing up farms and making homes. They were so busy that they had little time for writing
history. The lives of our forefathers in those times were not marked by many history-making events. When the
Kuykendall family moved from their old home on the Hudson, near Kingston, the whole number of settlers there
was very few. We do not know the exact loality of the home of Luur Jacobsen Van Kuykendaal, during the first
years of the family's residence at Minisink. With a large family of healthy, vigorous children, with voracious
appetites, used to living and working out in the open air, it probably kept thembusy and hustling to procure food
and clothing.
 

Leur married Grietje Aertze Tack [12] [MRIN: 6] in 1680 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Grietje was born on
16 Aug 1663 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York and died in 1744 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York at age
81.

Children from this marriage were:

i. Styntie Kuykendall [30] was born on 2 Apr 1682 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York and died on
9 Jun 1715 in Minisink, Orange County, New York at age 33.  Styntie married Jurian Westvael [31]
[MRIN: 15] about 1710 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York.

ii. Jacob Van Kuykendall [32] was born on 12 Aug 1683 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York, was
christened on 12 Aug 1683, and died about 1743 in Hampshire County, West Virginia about age 60.
Jacob married Adrientjen Tietsoort [33] [MRIN: 16], daughter of Abram Tietsoort [1714] and
Unknown, on 25 Jan 1712 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Adrientjen was born about 1687 in
Minisink, Sussex, New Jersey and died about 1711 about age 24.  Jacob next married Sara Westvael 
[34] [MRIN: 17] on 3 Feb 1712 in Minisink Township, Orange, New York. Sara was born in 1691 in
Kingston, Ulster, New York.

iii. Johannes Kuykendall [35] was born on 20 Apr 1685 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York and died
on 30 Sep 1688 in Marbletown, Ulster County, New York at age 3.

iv. Cornelius Kuykendall [36] was born on 30 May 1686 in Marbletown, Ulster County, New York and
died after 1753 in Minisink, Orange County, New York.  Cornelius married Marretje Westvael [37]
[MRIN: 18] on 27 May 1732 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York. Marretje was born on 16
Aug 1685 in Kingston, Ulster, New York and died in 1753 at age 68.

v. Johannes Kuykendall [38] was born on 30 Sep 1688 in Marbletown, Ulster County, New York and
died about 1711 in Canadian Expeditionary Force about age 23.

vi. Mattheus Kuykendall [39] was born about 1690 in Rochester, Ulster County, New York and died
about 1754 in Anson County, North Carolina about age 64.  Mattheus married Jannetzen Westvael 
[40] [MRIN: 19] on 14 Jan 1715 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Jannetzen was born in 1692 in
Kingston, Ulster, New York.

vii. Arie Van Kuykendall [41] was born on 8 Jun 1694 in Rochester, Ulster County, New York and died
on 19 Dec 1759 in Northampton County, North Carolina at age 65.  Arie married Margrite Quick [42]
[MRIN: 20]. Margrite was born about 1698 in Minisink, Orange, New York.

992 viii. Pieter Van Kuykendall [43] (born on 1 May 1698 in Rochester, Ulster County, New York - died in
1799 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York).  Pieter married Femmetje Decker [44] [MRIN: 21]
on 9 Jul 1719 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Femmetje was born on 16 Oct 1699 in Accord,
Ulster County, New York.

ix. Annetje Van Kuykendall [45] was born on 19 May 1700 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New
York and died after 1720.  Annetje married Roelof Brink [2302] [MRIN: 766]. Roelof was born in Apr
1684.

x. Sarah(Zara) Van Kuykendall [46] was born on 14 Jun 1702 in Minisink, Orange County, New York.
Sarah(Zara) married Jacob Middagh [2308] [MRIN: 767], son of Unknown and Unknown,.

xi. Seyte (Sytgen) Van Kuykendall [48] was born on 27 Oct 1706 in Minisink, Orange County, New
York and died after 1742.  Seyte married Arien Van Etten [1531] [MRIN: 528] on 9 May 1729 in
Minisink, Orange, New York. Arien was born about 1702 in Knightsfield, Ulster, New York.  Seyte next
married Cornelius Kool [1536] [MRIN: 529] in 1747 in Minisink, Orange, New York. Cornelius was
born about 1702 in Shawanguck, Orange, New York.

1985.  Grietje Aertze Tack [12], daughter of Aert Pietersen Tack [28] and Annetje Adrainsen [29], was born on
16 Aug 1663 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York and died in 1744 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York at age
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81.

Grietje married Leur Jacobsen Van Kuykendall [11] [MRIN: 6] in 1680 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Leur was
born on 29 May 1650 in Albany, New Amsterdam, New Netherlands and died after 1720 in Machackemeck, Orange
County, New York.

2016.  Jonathan (De La Noye) Delano [3667], son of Philippe De (Delano) LANNOY [3681] and Hester Dewsbury 
[3682], was born from 1647 to 1648 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Dec 1720 in Dartmouth,
Bristol, Massachusetts at age 73.

Jonathan married Merey (Mercy) Warren [3668] [MRIN: 1222] on 28 Feb 1677 in Plymouth, Plymouth,
Massachusetts. Merey was born on 20 Feb 1658 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:

1008 i. Jonathan Delano [3656] (born on 30 Jan 1680 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts - died on 25 Mar
1752 in Tolland, Tolland, Conneticut).  Jonathan married Amey Hatch [3657] [MRIN: 1208] on 20
Jun 1704 in Falmouth, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Amey was born on 10 Jul 1687 in Falmouth,
Barnstable, Massachusetts.

ii. Mercy (Or Mary) Delano [3683] was born on 27 Oct 1686 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

iii. Thomas Delano [3684] was born on 10 May 1704 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

iv. Esther Delano [3685] was born on 4 Apr 1698 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

v. Susanna Delano [3686] was born on 3 Sep 1693 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

vi. Nathan Delano [3687] was born on 29 Oct 1688 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

vii. Sarah Delano [3688] was born on 30 Jan 1680 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

viii. Mary Delano [3689] was born on 27 Oct 1686 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

ix. Bethiah Delano [3690] was born on 29 Nov 1690 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

x. Nathaniel Delano [3691] was born on 29 Oct 1695 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

xi. Jethro Delano [3692] was born on 31 Jul 1701 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

xii. Jabez Delano [3693] was born on 8 Nov 1682 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

2017.  Merey (Mercy) Warren [3668] was born on 20 Feb 1658 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

Merey married Jonathan (De La Noye) Delano [3667] [MRIN: 1222] on 28 Feb 1677 in Plymouth, Plymouth,
Massachusetts. Jonathan was born from 1647 to 1648 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Dec
1720 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts at age 73.
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(No surname)

Bessie  [4962], 7

Catherine  [182], 26

Charlotte  [1702], 18, 22

Elizabeth  [3546], 17

Frances E.  [3159], 12

Hannah  [1459], 21, 25, 29

Huldah  [5291], 12, 14, 15

Lillian  [5293], 5, 7, 8, 10

Lois  [3655], 23, 26, 27, 31

Peninnah  [3344], 21

Zeriah  [3644], 27

ABEL

Emeline A.  [206], 22

ADRAINSEN

Annetje  [29], 34

ALEXANDER

Ila  [1399], 3

ALGAR

Lucius  [264], 18

ARMSTRONG

Andrew  [3343], 21

Deborah  [3243], 17

AUSTIN

Mary  [203], 22

BAER

Frieda  [4846], 13

BAUER IRLENBORN

Mary Ann  [4836], 5, 7, 11

BECKWITH

David  [3548], 21

Mary (Polly)  [3547], 21

BIGELOW

Mercy  [3553], 26, 29

BINGHAM

Jennette  [3577], 19

BODINE

Fraklin M.  [1031], 14

BOTHWELL

Robert  [3231], 17

BOWKER

Adah  [1513], 12

Alford (Alfred)  [1493], 13

Amaziah Chester  [1432], 8, 11, 12, 14

Arabella  [1456], 29

Calvin  [1491], 13

Charles E.  [1508], 11

Cynthia  [1473], 21

Daniel  [1457], 29

Daniel  [1465], 25

Daniel  [1472], 21

Daniel  [1484], 17
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BOWKER

Edmund  [1453], 29

Edmund John Jr.  [1437], 25, 29, 33

Edmund John Sr.  [1438], 29, 33

Edward (Edmund) John Sr.  [1439], 33

Elias  [1466], 25

Elizabeth  [1449], 33

Elizabeth  [1454], 29

Ellen  [1450], 33

Elsie S.  [1503], 14

Esther  [1469], 21

Esther  [1481], 17

Frank Seneca  [318], 5, 7, 8, 10, 12

Gerald Edison  [358], 10

Hannah  [1461], 25

Hannah  [1482], 17

Horace Lewis  [1511], 12

James M.  [1486], 17

Jefferson  [1433], 11, 13, 14, 17

Jefferson T.  [1496], 13

Jerusha  [1489], 17

John B.  [1447], 33

John Jr.  [1467], 25

John Jr.  [1488], 17

John Sr.  [1434], 13, 17, 18, 21, 22

John Sr.  [1436], 21, 25, 29

Jonathan  [1480], 17

Joseph  [1455], 29

Joseph  [1464], 25

Joseph  [1476], 21

Joseph L.  [1509], 11

Julia Ann  [1500], 13

Lewis  [1512], 12

Lisa  [1471], 21

Lydia Jane  [1510], 12

Madison  [1483], 17

Madison  [1497], 13

Marian Esther  [360], 3, 5, 7, 10

Martha J.  [1494], 13

Mary  [1451], 33

Mary  [1462], 25

Mary  [1498], 13

Mary (Polly)  [1487], 17

Mary C.  [1514], 12

Minnie Samantha  [1507], 11

Myrte Mae  [1506], 11

Noah  [1463], 25

Noah  [1477], 21

Orin Smith  [1505], 11

Orisimus  [1474], 21

Philanda  [1495], 13

Polly (Mary)  [1475], 21
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BOWKER

Roxsena  [1499], 13

Sally  [1479], 17

Sarah  [1458], 29

Silas Day Jr.  [1470], 21

Silas Sr.  [1435], 17, 21, 22, 25

Susannah Margaret  [1485], 17

Sylvester  [1502], 14

Wanda  [1492], 13

William Henry  [1501], 14

Winnifred  [359], 10

BRAIDEN

Margaret Jenette  [1198], 15

BRANCH

Earl  [5252], 11

BRANN

Mary  [194], 22

BRIGHAM

Sarah  [3351], 25

BRINK

Roelof  [2302], 34

BRODGEN

Marianda Carrie  [3188], 14

BROWN

Electa  [1098], 15, 18, 19, 23

CLAPP

Sarah  [1460], 25, 29

CLARK

Elisha  [3564], 19

Hoyt (Rev.)  [3598], 18

Roswell  [3566], 19

Saviah  [3615], 26

COLBY

Adelia A.  [3165], 13

COLE

Annatje (Anna)  [170], 18, 22, 23, 26

Sarah  [118], 31

CONLEY

Jennie May  [3177], 13

COOL

David  [123], 31

CORTRIGHT

Elizabeth  [189], 22

COVERT

Betsy  [3541], 12, 14

CROSIER

Mary Jane  [3585], 18

CUYKENDALL

Abigail  [257], 18

Archibald McNeil  [261], 12, 14, 15, 18, 19

Chauncy Delano  [295], 14

Cora  [299], 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
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CUYKENDALL

Cornelius  [188], 22

Dr. Eugene VanBuren  [1183], 18

Eliza  [263], 18

Ezra  [190], 14, 18, 19, 22

Harriet E.  [259], 18

Harriet Eliza  [1030], 14

Helen  [1184], 18

Henry Terrance  [297], 15

Juliette  [256], 18

Martha Christina  [296], 15

Martinus  [169], 18, 22, 23, 26

Mary  [254], 18

Solomon  [165], 26

D'AMATO

Josephine  [473], 10

DAVENPORT

Esther  [3551], 25, 29

DAVIS

Sally  [3233], 17

DECKER

Femmetje  [44], 26, 30, 31, 34

Huldah (Alida)  [212], 26

DELANO

(No Given Name) [1135], 19

Amy  [3672], 31

Barnabas  [3674], 31

Benjamin  [3614], 26

Bethiah  [3690], 35

Chauncy Brown  [1134], 19

Corydon  [1138], 19

Electa Brown  [1126], 18

Elisha  [3664], 27

Eliza  [1124], 23

Elizabeth  [3676], 31

Esther  [3685], 35

Frederick  [3665], 27

Hannah  [3658], 27

Harriet  [1123], 23

Jabez  [3670], 31

Jabez  [3693], 35

Jesse  [1122], 23

Jethro  [3661], 27

Jethro  [3678], 31

Jethro  [3692], 35

Joanna  [1127], 18

Jonathan  [3656], 26, 31, 32, 35

Jonathan  [3673], 31

Jonathan (De La Noye)  [3667], 31, 35

Jonathon  [3679], 31

Lois  [3666], 27

Martha Anna  [262], 12, 14, 15, 18, 19
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DELANO

Mary  [3689], 35

Mercy (Or Mary)  [3683], 35

Mortimer Frederick Lafayette  [1136], 19

Nathan  [3671], 31

Nathan  [3687], 35

Nathaniel  [3691], 35

Sarah  [3669], 31

Sarah  [3688], 35

Silvanus  [3675], 31

Stephen  [3616], 27

Susanna  [3686], 35

Susannah  [3680], 32

Thomas  [3684], 35

Thomas Jr.  [3663], 27

Thomas Sr.  [1201], 23, 26, 27, 31

Timothy  [3677], 31

Tryphena (397)  [1137], 19

DELANO III

Reuben  [1133], 18

DELANO, JR.

Reuben  [1097], 15, 18, 19, 23

DELANO, SR.

Reuben  [1099], 18, 23, 27

DELONG

Doris  [1415], 3

DEWSBURY

Hester  [3682], 35

DEYOUNG

Lyle  [1398], 3

Robert  [1397], 3

DIEGO

Antionette  [5296], 7

Frederick  [5302], 8

James  [479], 5

James  [5292], 5, 7, 8, 10

John  [5297], 8

John W.  [482], 5

Joseph  [5301], 8

Marie  [481], 5

Mario  [478], 3, 5, 8, 10

Mary  [5299], 8

Michael  [5300], 8

Nancy  [1379], 5

Nicholas  [5295], 7

Olympia  [5294], 7

Rose  [5298], 8

Sandra Ann  [480], 1, 3, 5

DOHE

Elizabeth  [4842], 11, 13, 17

DOTY

Huldah  [3642], 27
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DOTY

Reuben  [3659], 26

Samuel  [3643], 27

DOUWES

Styntie  [4], 33

DRISCOLL

Daniel  [1414], 3

Deirdre Claire  [1413], 3

ELSTON

Ruth  [201], 22

EVERSON

Morgan J.  [255], 18

FOLTZ

Elizabeth  [4859], 7, 11

FRANCISCO

Frances 'Frankie'  [298], 15

Josiah Dean  [1197], 15

GARFIELD

Eunice  [3296], 21, 25, 26, 29

Thomas  [3552], 26, 29

GOODALE

Linnie  [3079], 11

GOODSPEED

Deborah  [3448], 25

GOWER

John  [3259], 17

GREENE

Mary Helen  [4831], 5

GREENFIELD

Burnham Burdette  [300], 10, 11, 12, 14, 15

Edith Louella  [317], 5, 7, 10, 11, 12

Isaac  [5290], 12, 14, 15

GREENMAN

Mary  [3580], 18

GREGORY

Azubah  [3342], 21

GUMAER

Elizabeth  [176], 26

Jacob  [211], 26

Jannetje  [172], 26

HARDICK

Sarah  [3576], 19

HARDING

Amy  [3317], 21

Thomas  [3318], 21

HARHAY

Marian  [1405], 1, 3

HARWOOD

Sarah  [3447], 25

HATCH

Amey  [3657], 26, 31, 32, 35
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HENDERSON

Sephronia  [1490], 11, 13, 14, 17

HERRON

(No Given Name) [3292], 17

HEWITT

Betsy  [191], 18, 22

Lewis  [1698], 18, 22

HOBBS

Ebenezer  [3295], 21, 25, 26, 29

Esther  [1468], 17, 21, 22, 25

Josiah  [3550], 25, 29

HOLTON

Florence M  [4961], 7

HORIGAN

Elizabeth  [3169], 13

HOWARD

Mary  [3654], 23

JAMESON

Ada Elizabeth  [3756], 10

JAYNE

Ada  [5251], 11

JONES

Harlow M.  [1096], 14

Jim  [319], 10, 12

JOYNER

William  [3450], 25

KAYS

Brian William  [1409], 3

William  [4851], 3

KENDALL

Tryphena  [3449], 25

KITTEL

Catherine  [120], 22, 26, 31

KOOL

Catryntje  [122], 31

Cornelius  [1536], 34

Elizabeth  [5195], 30

KUYKENDALL

Annetje Van  [45], 34

Arie Van  [41], 34

Catherine  [199], 22

Christyntje (Christina)  [168], 26

Cornelius  [36], 34

Daniel  [109], 31

Elias  [175], 26

Elias  [205], 22

Elizabeth  [113], 31

Elizabeth  [167], 26

Elizabeth  [197], 22

Hendrick  [5194], 30

Jacob  [125], 31

Jacob  [126], 31
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KUYKENDALL

Jacob Leursen Van  [3], 33

Jacob Van  [32], 34

Johannes  [35], 34

Johannes  [38], 34

Leah  [195], 22

Leah  [4758], 26

Leur Jacobsen Van  [11], 29, 33, 35

Levi  [204], 22

Martin  [207], 23

Martinus  [121], 31

Mattheus  [39], 34

Moses  [198], 22

Peter  [200], 22

Petrus Peter  [119], 22, 26, 31

Pieter Van  [43], 26, 29, 31, 34

Sarah(Zara) Van  [46], 34

Seyte (Sytgen) Van  [48], 34

Solomon  [193], 22

Solomon Samuel  [117], 31

Styntie  [30], 34

Wilhelmus  [202], 22

Wilhelmus William  [171], 26

LANNOY

Philippe De (Delano)  [3681], 35

LEARN

Eliza  [3268], 17

John  [3545], 17

LISK

Harriet  [192], 14, 18, 19, 22

LOWU

Philinda (Philuss)  [3163], 13

MACKEY

J. Kemsey  [474], 10

James Emmet  [3755], 10

MIDDAGH

Jacob  [2308], 34

MILES

Orville  [3539], 12

MILLER

Elizabeth  [3252], 17

Mary  [3319], 21

MOORE

(No Given Name) [1125], 23

Reuben  [3462], 25

MORGAN

Mary  [3584], 18

MOWCHAN

Julia Marie  [1395], 3, 5, 7

MYERS

John  [3544], 17
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PARMENTER

Sarah  [1452], 25, 29, 33

PERKINS

Hamilton  [258], 18

PICCIANO

Patsy  [4830], 5

Richard  [1380], 5

POTTER

Mary  [1448], 29, 33

POWERS

Emeline  [3201], 17

QUICK

Margrite  [42], 34

RAYNOR

Polly (Mary)  [3543], 18, 21, 22

ROBBINS

Henry  [3294], 13

Mary  [3248], 17

ROBINSON

David Jr.  [3542], 18, 21, 22

Jerusha  [1478], 13, 17, 18, 21, 22

ROHRBACH

Elizabeth Ann  [1403], 1, 3

John  [1404], 1, 3

ROSE

Hannah  [3662], 27

Jacob  [3334], 21

William  [3335], 21

ROSS

Jacob D.  [3249], 17

RYDER

Charles  [3293], 13

SABLE

Anna Marie  [4854], 7, 11, 13

SACKETT

Joanna  [3613], 18, 23, 27

SAHL

Catherine Ann  [5189], 5

Charles  [5240], 5

SCHIEFEN

Albert G.  [4856], 7

Alma  [4858], 7

Anthony Joseph  [4862], 11

Carl Heinrich ( Charles )  [4843], 13

Carli Sandra  [1407], 1

Catherine Ann  [1396], 3

Charles Joseph  [4855], 7

Christine  [4861], 11

Cynthia Jean  [1408], 3

Edward John  [4841], 17

Elizabeth Lizzie  [4866], 11

Friedreich Wilhelm  [4838], 11, 13, 17
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SCHIEFEN

Friedreich Wilhelm (William)  [4844], 13

Gertrude  [4863], 11

Harold John  [4853], 5

John Theodore Jr.  [1402], 1, 3

John Theodore Sr.  [1381], 1, 3, 5

Joseph  [4840], 17

Joseph Edward  [4857], 7

Joseph Herman  [4837], 7, 11, 13

Kelsey Julia  [1406], 1

Mary  [4864], 11

Peter  [4845], 13

Peter B.  [4835], 5, 7, 11

Steven James  [1412], 3

Theodore Henry  [1394], 3, 5, 7

Unknown  [4839], 13, 17

William Friederich  [4860], 7

William Friederich  [4865], 11

SCHOOLCRAFT

Elizabeth  [3336], 21

SEARLS

James Edwin  [5250], 11

James Otis  [5249], 11

SHERMAN

(No Given Name) [3796], 10, 12

SMITH

Joel  [3540], 12, 14

Mary Clara  [1504], 8, 11, 12, 14

SMYTHE

Ellen  [1444], 33

SULLIVAN

Mary  [4958], 7

TACK

Aert Pietersen  [28], 34

Grietje Aertze  [12], 29, 34

TAINTOR

Sarah II  [3464], 25

TERNURE

Henry  [260], 18

TIETSOORT

Abram  [1714], 34

Adrientjen  [33], 34

UNKNOWN

Caroline  [5157], 18

Margaret  [1441], 33

VAN AAKEN

Cornelis  [111], 30

VAN AKEN

Elizabeth  [110], 30

VAN DYKE

George  [1128], 18
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VAN ETTEN

Arien  [1531], 34

VAN VLIET

James  [196], 22

VANETTEN

Samuel  [1185], 18

WALKER

William  [3232], 17

WARREN

Merey (Mercy)  [3668], 31, 35

WELCH

Maria  [3578], 18

Samuel  [3579], 18

WESTBROOK

Benjamin  [181], 26

Joseph  [114], 31

Maria  [166], 26

Sara  [112], 30

WESTFALL

Eleanor  [124], 31

WESTVAEL

Jannetzen  [40], 34

Jurian  [31], 34

Marretje  [37], 34

Sara  [34], 34

WHITNEY

Abigail  [3549], 21

WILFONG

Linda  [4852], 3

WILLARD

Hepzibah  [3463], 25

WILLISON

William  [3297], 21

YOUNG

Catherine  [4849], 13


